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Form DOCC la SUBMIT IN TI -lCATE*

STATE OF UTAH
°'

I

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OlL & GAS 5. Lease Designation and Serial No.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK
6. U In<lan, Anottee or Trü>e Name

la. Type of Work T. Unit Agreement Name

DRILL DEEPEN PLUG BACK
b. Type of Well Salt Llater ,

Oil Gas Single Muldple 8. l'arm.or Lease Name

Well Well Other J)isposal zone zone
oforerator Salt Water Disposal Well

9. Well No.
Chevron Oil Company - Western Division

3. Address of Operator
Ë3-31A3

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat
P. 0. Box 599 Denver, Colorado 80201

tion of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements·*) AltamOnt-Duchesne River
At surface 11. Sec., T., R., M., or Blk.

110 9 ' FNL & 9 64 ' FEL (NE½;NE½;) and survey or Area

At proposed prod. zone

same Sec. 31, TlS, R3W USB&M
14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office* 12. County or Parrish 13. State

Duchesne Utah
lŠ. DÏstance from proposed* 16. No. of acres in lease 17. No. of acres assigned

location to nearest to this wellÏiCÎo'n°iais't'drl.e, te,
if any) 964' facility well facility well

18. Distance from Droposed location* 19. Proposed depth 20. Rotary or cable tools
to nearest well, drilling, completed,
or applied for, on this lease, ft. +50' 4800' _ rotarv

21. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, eTc.) 22. Approx. date work will start*

6406' ungraded ground ,
March 15, 1975

23. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM

Size of Hole Size of Casing Weight per Foot Setting Depth Quantity of Cemen

12-1/4" 8-5/8" 24# 300 to surface
7-7/8" 5-1/2" 14# 4800 to surface

We propose to drill and complete a 4800' produced water disposal well in the
Duchesne River formation.

Attachments: Drilling Procedure
Certified Plat APPROVEDBY DiV.Si Oi
12 pt Surface Use Plan w/attachments

OIL & AS DOaSLavA

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If proposal is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive zone and proposed new pro-

ductive zone. If proposal is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout

(This space for Federal or State office use)

Permit No...................... . ........ Approval Date ...

Approved by........................ ....... ... ....... Title....................... ........ Date. ...

Con<titions of approval, if any:

*See instructions On Reverse
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þ CHEVR N OIL COMPANY
Wu TERN DIVISION

Salt Water Disposal Well #3-31A3
NE¼ NE¼, Sec. 31, T1S, R3W, USB&M

Duchesne County, Utah

EXISTING Tank Battery
at Hartman 1-31A3
location

TEST
P/T

GENTER of HOLE
-45'-- //0' a

l
I

to RESERVE

BURH
P/T

/40'-

Salt Water Disposal Well #3-31A3

Scale: 1.5" = 100
. DRILLSITE LOCATION PLAT

MANNING RIG No.
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CHEVRON OIL COMPANY

vtVELOPMENT PLAN FOR SURFACE USE
SALT WATER DISPOSAL WELL #3-31A3

NE¼NEk, Sec 31, T1S, R3W, USB&M
Duchesne County, Utah

1. EXISTING ROADS

Existing roads shown on attached topo map.

2. PLANNED ACCESS ROADS

Access road shown on attached topo map. Road construction will be kept to
a minimum.

3. LOCATION OF EXISTING WELLS

One existing well within half-mile radium shown on attached topo map.

4. LATERAL ROADS TO WELL LOCATION

All existing and proposed roads shown on attached topo map.

5. LOCATION OF TANK BATTERY AND FLOW LINE

No tank battery - disposal well. Salt water disposal lines to be included
in existing bundle.

6. SOURCE OF WATER SUPPLY

Water supply will be from nearest canal where water is obtainable.

7. METHOD.FOR HANDLING WASTE DISPOSAL

Waste material will be disposed of in a surface pit at the drill site.
When well is completed, pit will be closed and covered.

8. LOCATION OF CAMPS

No permanent camp type structures will be constructed.

9. LOCATION OF AIRSTRIPS

No airstrip will be constructed.

10. LOCATION OF LAYOUT

Rig orientation layout shown on 1.5" = 100' drawing attached. Also see
attached topo map.

11. PLAN FOR RESTORATION OF THE SURFACE

All disturbed surface not needed for future operations will be restored
to be in conformance with the appropriate regulatory agency requirements,

12. OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION

This well site has been located on as flat an area as possible, consistent
with reasonable geological requirements, to minimize cut and fill for
location site access road and disposal line. All reasonable
precautions will be taken to protect the surface environment and wildlife
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PO Bo 119 Fort Duchesne, Utah 84026 (801) 722 2254

LADORATOPY NilMRFR W-2822
SAMPLE TAKFN
SAMPLE RECEIVFo 11-10-75
RESULTS REPORTFo 11-12-75

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION FIELD NO.
COMPANY CWftror¡ Oi 1 ('n . LEASE H<3Tfman WELL No. 3-3g1A3

FIELD COUNTY 5TATE $.3| 3
SAMPLE TAKEN FROM

PRODUCING FORMATION 3576 ToP 3686
REMARKS

S.W.D.W.
SAMPLE TAKEN SY

CHEMICAL AND PHYSICALPROPERTIES
SPECIFIC GRAVITY @60/60° F. 1. 0 647 pH 7 . 35 RES. Û . 1 ? OHM METERS S

T/*F

TOTAL HARDNESS 6618 , Q mg/L as CaCO3 TOTAL ALKALINITY 83, O ms/L es cocos

MILLIGRAMS MILLEQU1VALENTS
CONSTITUENT PER LITER PER LITER REMARKS

mg/L MEQ/L
cALCtUM-Ca++ - 1850,0 92.50
MAGNESIUM-Mg++ 48],0 39,AS
SODIUM-Na+ 30000.0 1304.35

BARIUM (INCL. STRONTIUM) - Bo + + 0
. O

TOTAL IRON.Fo++ AND Fo+++ 11.50 0,41 1436,69
B::ARCONATE -

Hcoa~ 83.0 1.36
CAMBONATE - coa °° 0 0
SULFATE - Son -- 4700 - 0 97..92 i
cNLomos-CL- 48980,4 1379.73 1479, i
TOTAL DISSOLVEÛSOLlos 85160

MILLEQUlVALENTS PER LITER

LOGARITC no STANDARD

C
10 O

ANALYST
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DRILLING PROCEDURE

Field Altamont Well Salt Water disposal Well #3-31A3

Location 1109' FNL & 954' FEL, NE NE½, Sec 31, TlS, F3W, USELM, Duchesne County, Utah

Drill X Deepen Elevation: GL 6406 KB Total Depth 4800
ungraded

Non-Op Interests Shell, Gulf, Barber, Duncan et al

1. Casing Program (0 = old, N = new) Oil String/
Surface 0/N Intermediate 0/N Liner 0/N

Hole Size 12-1/4 7-7/8
Pipe Size 8-5/8 N 5-1/2 0
Grade K K
Weight 24# 14#
Depth 300 4800
Cement to surface to surface
Time WOC + 6 bys + 6 hrs
Casing Test

¯None 3000 psi
EOP None S-900 Hydril
Remarks

2. Mud Program

Depth Interval Type Weight Viscosity Water Loss
0-300 Gel Water

300-4800 Gel Water

3. Iggging Program

Surface Depth DILL8 and BHC Sonic-GR-Caliper
Intermediate Depth
Oil String Depth
Total Depth

4. Mud Logging Unit None
Scales: 2" = 100' to ; 5" = 100' to

5. Coring & Testing Program Approximate
Formations Approximate Depth Length of Core

Core __J¾one DST None
Core DST

6. Objectives & Significant Tops: Objectives: Duchesne River Sands

Formations Approximate Depth Formations Approximate Depth

7. Anticipated Bottom Hole Pressure < 2075 psi

8. Completion & Remarks: Perf cse*, break perfs down. Run nlantic Coated PackfT On
new plastic lined tbe and flance well up.

*Swab to recover water for analvsis

Division Development Geologist : 7, J'Division Drilling Superintendent
Chief Development Geologist Date



PROJECT

CHEVRON OIL COMPANY
. Well location located as shown in

T/S R3W U.S.B.8M the NEV4 NEI/4 Section 31, TIS, R3W,
' ' U.S.R8tM. Duchesne County, Utah.

SWD No. J-3/A3

S 89°09'45" E N 89° 30'23"E
2554.25'

2722.18°

964 5
mill o to

SALT WATER D/SP0gAL WELL °o

ELEV UNGRADEg GROUND 6406' 2

Lo! 2
No. 3-3/A3' -o

,

Lo/ 3

- CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE PLAT WAS PREPARED FROM
VIELD NOTES OF ACTUAL SURVEYS MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY

- SUPERVISION AND THAT THE SAM£ AR£ TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE
BEST OF MY KNOWL£DGE AND B

Co/4 . REGISTERED AND SURVEYOR
REGISTRATION Ni 2454
STATE OF UTÀH ~

UINTAH ENGINEERING Br ÛAND SURVEYING
2594 .40' 2657 .40' R 0. BOX Q - 110 EAST - FIRST SOUTH

S89°52' 20"E S 89°54'20"E VERNAL, UTAH - 84078

SCALE DATE
X = Section Corners Located \" = 1000' Jan. 22, 1975

PAATY REFERENCES= Section Corners Used for Above Survey.
B.R. B.H. T.F. GLO Plot

WEATHEA FILE
Cold CHEVRON OIL
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PROJECT

CHEVRON OIL COMPANY
.

. We11 location located as shown in

T/S R3W U.S.B.Sh/. the NEV4 NEl/4 Section 31, TIS, R3W,
U. S. a oM. Duchesne County, Utoh.

EXH\BiT "A'
SS9°09'45"E N 89°30 23"E
2554 .25° 2722 .18

Lo/ /

964 o
o -

WATER D/SPO AL WELL °o

ELEV UNGRADE GROUHO6406' 2
Lot 2

¯o

o Lo/ 3
to

CERTIFICATE

THIS 9$ TO CERTIFT THAT THE A00VE PLAT WAS PREPARED FROM
IELO NOTES OF ACTUAL SuWVEYS MADE SY ME OR UNDER MY

SUPERVISIOR AND TNAT THE SAME ARE TRUE ANO CORRECT 70 TN(
---... --- --- -- -- BEST OF MY MMOWLEOGE AND 0

Lo/4 REGISTERED WAND SURVEYOR
REGISTRAflON NE 2454
STATE OF UTAH

UINTAH ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING
2594 40' 2657

.40° P 0. BOX Q - 110 EAST - FIRST SOUTH
S S9°52' 20"E S 89°54°20"E VERNAL, UTAH - 84078

SCALE DAT E
X = Section Corners Locoted (" =

1000°
Jon. 22, 1975

PARTY REFERENCESSection Corners Used for Above Survey.
B.R. B.H. T F. GLO Plot

WEATHER FILE
Co'd CHEVRCN Clk



BEFORE THE BOARD OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION

DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

IN AND FOR THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
CHEVRONOIL COMPANY, WESTERN DIVISION )
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL, PURSUANT )
TO RULE C-11, AUTHORIZING THE ) A PPL I C A T I ON
DRILLING OF AN INJECTION WELL FOR )
DISPOSING OF WATER PRODUCED WITH OIL )
IN THE ALTAMONT FIELD, DUCHESNE COUNTY, )
UTAH )

Comes now applicant, CHEVRONOIL COMPANY, WESTERN DIVISION, by and

through its undersigned attorney, and in support of this application respect-

fully shows:

(1) Chevron Oil Company is a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of the State of California, and is duly authorized to and is

doing business in the State of Utah.

(2) Applicant is an operator in the Altamont Field, Duchesne

County, Utah.

(3) Applicant is now utilizing surface pits to retain the salt

water produced at the battery sites until hauled by truck to the Chevron

owned Salt Water Disposal well located in Section 3, TlS, R2W in the Bluebell

Field. This disposal well and its facilities are reaching their injection

capacities. Therefore this proposed well will provide additional capacity

to adequately and safely dispose of this increased salt water production.

(4) Unless sub-surface disposal is provided, the salt water ac-

companying further production of oil could cause surface damage and possible

pollution of potable surface water.

(5) That Applicant proposes to drill a well for disposing of pro-

duced salt water by injection into the lower portion of the Duchesne River

formation. The proposed well will be drilled in the NEkNE¼ Section 31, T1S,

R3W, USB&Mas shown on attached plat marked Exhibit "A".

(6) Pursuant to Rule C-11, of the General Rules and Regulations

of the Board, the following information is submitted:

(a) Attached hereto as Exhibit "B", "C", "D", and "E" and

by this reference made a part hereto, are the following

respectively.

1. Names of lessees of record within one-half mile

of the proposed disposal



2. Plat of all wells within one-half mile of

proposed disposal well.

3. A copy of a log of the Duchesne River formation

showing the interval proposed for injection. This

log was obtained in the Shell Oil Company Hansen

No. 2-433 well located approximately 2.25 miles from

the proposed disposal well as shown on Exhibit "C"

next above.

4. A water analysis of the water recovered from the

Duchesne River formation in the well from which

the log next above was obtained.

(b) Applicant proposes to inject produced salt water into the

lower Duchesne River formation. The lower Duchesne River

formation is of the Tertiary age and consists of sand-

stones, white to tan, which appear in drill cuttings as

unconsolidated sand grains, very fine to medium and oc-

casionally coarse to very coarse grained, subround and

poorly sorted. In places the sandstones are porous and

permeable and occur in thinner interbeds of soft, vari-

colored shale, predominantly ocher with lesser red, gray-

green and lavender, slightly calcareous, occasionally

very finely sandy.

(c) Prior to injection electrical and radioactive logs will

be run throughout the Duchesne River formation in the

proposed disposal well. From the information obtained

from such logs, the well will be perforated in the lower-

most zones of capacity for disposal of the produced salt

water.

(d) The description of the proposed disposal well casing is

as follows:

(a) 30' - 18" pipe cemented to surface.

(b) 300' - 8-5/8" surface casing cemented to surface.

(c) 4800' - 5-1/2" casing cemented to surface.

Before use of the well for injection, the casing will be

tested to 3000 psi.

(e) The minimum estimated amount of water to be injected,

produced in association with oil from the Wasatch



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

STATE OF COLORADO )
) SS

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

I, W. M. Balkovatz, Attorney for Chevron Oil Company, Western Division,

hereby certify that on the 31st day of January, 1975, I deposited in the United

States Post Office at Denver, Colorado by certified mail postage thereon fully

prepaid, a sealed envelope containing a copy of the Application of Chevron Oil

Company, Western Division, to the Board of Oil and Gas Conservation of the State

of Utah to which this Certificate is attached, addressed to the following:

Shell Oil Company
1700 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 80202

Pennzoil
P. O. Box 1139
Denver, Colorado 80201

Sabine Exploration Corp.
2627 Tenneco Building
Houston, Texas 77002

Tenneco Oil Co.
Suite 1200 - Lincoln Tower Bldg.
1860 Lincoln Street
Denver, Colorado 80203

King Silver Corporation
P. O. Box 666
Vernal, Utah 84078

Hiko Bell Mining and Oil Co.
Bank of Vernal Building
Vernal, Utah 84078

W. M. Bálkovatz

STATE OF COLORADO )
) SS

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn to before me this

31st day of January, 1975.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires My-Gemenkeeèeeempires Hay 3, 1976

Chevron Oil Company
Exhibit



formation, is + 1,000 BWPD. The present designed capacity

of pumping facilities are capable of injecting 3,000 BWPD.

(7) As shown on Exhibit "E" the waters native to the Duchesne River

formation are extremely brackish with the total dissolved solids of 60,000 ppm.

The salt water produced from the Wasatch formation varies from 8,000 to 20,000

ppm total solids. Thus the water Applicant proposes to dispose of is of better

quality than that already present in the Duchesne River formation at the selected

disposal well site.

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the Board of Oil and

Gas Conservation, pursuant to Rule C-11 administratively approve the disposal

of water produced with oil all as more fully set forth herein.

DATED this 31st day of January, 1975.

CHEVRON OIL COMPANY, WESTERNDIVISION

W. M. Balkovatz
Its Attorney
P. O. Box 599
Denver, Colorado 80201

VERIFICATION

I, W. M. Balkovatz, do solemnly swear that I have read the fore-

going Application by me subscribed, and that I have been reliably informed

and verily believe the facts therein stated to be true.

W1. M. Balkovan

STATE OF COLORADO )
) SS

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 31st day of January, 1975.

Todary io Notary Public
Ip and tai:o of Colorado
Residing enver, Colorado
My Commission expires May 3, 1975
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PLAT SHOWING ALL WELLS WITHIN
'/2 ML OF CHENRON SWD WELL

DUCHESNE CO, UTAH
ScAte:



BTERESEARCHLAORATORES
PO Box 119 . Fort Duchesne. Utah 64026 (801) 722 2254

EXHIBIT "E"

LABORATORY NUMBER -lóÛÊ
SAMPLE TA¥FN 11-19-74 10:45 am
SAMPLE RFCFIVFa 11-21-74
RESULTS REPORTEo 11-26-74

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION FIELD NO.
COMPANY SHELL OIL COMPM LEASE Hanson SWD WELL NO.
FIELD COUNTY STATE

SAMPLE TAKEN FROM
'

PRODUCING FORMATION TOP "
REMARKs Sample from Gross Perforations 3000' - 3292'

SAMPLE TAKEN SY

CHEMICALAND.PHYSICALPROPERTIEg Û. R.W.
SPECIFIC GRAVITY 960/60* F. • pH ' RES. 1.50 OHMMETERS q . MF

6363.6
TOTALMARpNESS A Mg/L os CaCO) TOTAL ALKALINITY 36 Mg/L as CaCOg

MILLIGRAMS MILLEQUIVALENTS
CONSTITUENT PER LITER PER LITER REMARKS

Mg/L. MEQ/L
CALà'Un - Ce + + 1790,0 89.5
MAGNEsluM - Mg + + 460.0 37.7
SODIUM - No + ‡7526,0 762.0

BARIUM (INCL. STRONTlUM) - 8.+ + 28,ÿ 0.42
ToTAL tRoN - F.+ + AND F•+ + + 0,32 0.01 889.6
BICARBONATE -

HCO3~
20 0,33

CARBONATE - co; ~

1,6 0.53
SULFATE - 504 ~¯

7500, 156.25
CHLORIDE -CL¯

259ß9,6 732,10 889.21
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 9,720.0

la MILLEQUIVALENTSPER LITER a

LOGARITHisiC n. STANDARD
100 . C

Co
10 - - HCO

Me

F. I
to o cos

ANALYST

CHECKED



Chevron
Chevron Oil Company
Western Division

"" 1700 Broadway, P.O.Box 599, Denver,CO80201

January 31, 1975

AIRMAIL

State of Utah
Department of Natural Resources
Board of Oil and Gas Conservation
1588 West North Temple
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Attention C. B. Feight, Esq., Director

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Rule C-11 of the Board's General Rules and Regulations, enclosed
herewith, in duplicate, are Chevron Oil Company, Western Division's applications

requesting administrative approval to drill two water disposal wells - one in

Bluebell Field and the other in the Altamont Field, all as more particularly
set forth in the enclosed applications. Also enclosed is an Application for
Permit to Drill each of said wells.

A copy of the application has been mailed to the lessees within one-half mile

of each of the proposed wells.

W. M. Balkovatz
Staff Attorney

WMB:dw



February 18, 1975

Chevron 011 Company
Box 599
Denver, Colorado 80202

ATTENTION: William M. Balkovatz, Staff Attorney

Re: Well No's:
SWD 02-1081
Se . 10, T. 2 S, R. I W,

D 03-31A3
Sec. 31, T. 1 S, R. 3 W,
Duchesne County, Utah

Dear Mr. Balkovatz:

Pursuant to Rule C-ll, General Rules and Regulations and Rules
of Practice and Procedure, no objections having been received within
a 15 day period, administrative approval to drill the above water
disposal wells is hereby granted.

Should you have any questions relative tosthe above please
do not hesitate to call or write.

Very truly yours,

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION

CLEON B. FEIGHT
DIRECTOR

CBF:sw
cc: U.S. Geological



March 20, 1975

Chevron Oil Company
P.O. Box 599
Denver, Colorado 80202

ATTENTION: William M. Balkovatz, Staff Attorney

Re: Well No's:
SWD$2-1081
Soc. 10, T. 2 S, R. 1 W,
SWD#3-31A3
Sec. 31, T. 1 S, R. 3 W,
Duchesne County, Utah

Dear Mr. Balkovatz:

Pursuant to our letter of February 18, 1975, pertaining to the
above referred to salt water disposal wells; you are heroþy advised
that said approva1 letter should have had the following provisions
of the Order issued in Cause No. 139-9 outlined as follows:

1) Applicant will take two samples of formation water
by production swab tests, one from the upper interval
and one from a lower interval .

2) Applicant will notify this office prior to taking
such samples in order that a member of our staff
may be present to witness such tests, and take
independent samples.

3) Applicant will provide continuous monitoring
of the salt water dipposal well as to the volume
of fluids injected and injection pressures.
(This provision also applies to your Disposal #1
well located in Sec. 3, T. 1 S, R. 2 W, )

Should you have any questions relative to the above, please do
not hesitate to call or write.

Very tru1y yours,

CLEONB. FEIGHT



FORM OG - X
FILE IN QUADRUPLICATE

STATE OF UTAH
DEPARTMENTOF NATURALRESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION 'A
1588 West North Temple

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

REPORT OF WATERENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING

Well Name and Number SWD 3-31A3

Operator Chevron Oil Company

Address P. O. Box 599 Denver, Colorado 80201

Contractor Willard Pease Drilling Co.

Address P. O. Box 548 Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

Location NE 1/4, NE 1/4, Secs 31 i T. 1 XK; Ro 3 XK; Duchesne County
S W

Water Sands:

Depth: Volume: Quality:
From- To- Flow Rate or Head - Fresh or Salty -

1, 3576 - 3686 Swabbed 4 bb1s/hr. Salty (see attached)

2.

3,

5.

(Continue on Reverse Side if Necessary)

Formation Tops: The well was drilled with mud as a salt water disposal well.
The above interval was perforated and tasted through casing.

NOTE: (a) Upon diminishing supply of forms, please inform this office.
(b) Report on this form as provided for in Rule C-20, General Rules

And Regulations and Rules of Practice and Procedure,
(c) If a water quality analysis has been made of the above reported

zone, please forward a copy along with this



Form OGCC-3
SUsiglT IN DUPLICATE•

STATE OF UTAH (seeotherin-
structions on 5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND BERIAL NO.

OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION reverseside)

6. IF INDIAN; ALLOTTBE OR TRIBE NAME

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETIONREPORTAND LOG *

ta. TYPE OF WELL: °is O O .. O Other StBT ÛìSpOSai 7. UNIT AOBEEMENT NAME

k TYPE OF COMPLETION:
VEE

L
OTORK EP-

S . Other S. FARN OB LEASE NAME

2. NAME OF OPERATOn Salt Water Disposal Well
Chevron Oil Company - Western Division . 9. WEI.L NO.

3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR

P. O. Box 599 Denver, Colorado 80201 to. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT

4. LOCATION OF WELL (ÑBp0ft 10Cotion Clearly and in OCCordance tolth ang Ñtat¢ requiremen‡a)° Altamont-Duchesne River
at surface 1109 ' FNL & 964 ' FEL (NE½;NEk) 11. c rüm., M., OR BLOCK AND SURVEY

At top prod. interval reported below Same
e

At total depa same ,, S 31, T1S, R3W. USB&M
14. PERMIT NO. DATE ISSUED 12. COUNTY OR 13. BTATE

PARISH

Duchesne Utah
15. DATE SPUDDED 18. DATE T.D. REACHED 1Î. DATE COMPL. (Ready to prod.) 18. ELEVATIONS (DP, RKB, RT, GB, ETC.ge 19. ELET. CARINGREAD

9-24-75 I 10-2-75 I 11-10-75
20. TerAL DEFTH, MD A TTD 21. PLUO, BACK T.D., MD A TVD 22. IW MULTIP,LE COMPL., 23. INTERVALS ROTARY TOOLB CABLE TOOLS

HOW MA'O. * DBILLED BT

4800 ' 4700 PETD Yes I N9
24. PRODUCING INTERVAL(S), OF THIS COMPLETION-TOP, BOTTON, NAME (MD AND. TVD)• 25. wAB DIRECTIONAL

80svar MADE

3576-4660 Duchesne River No
20. TYPE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGB RUN 27. WAa ws&L coman

DIFL, BHC/AL/GR/CAL No
28. CASING RECORD (Report an strings set in tosH)

CASINO slZE WEIGHT, LB./FT. DEPTH SET (MD) HOLE SIZE . CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED

8-5/8" 24# 319' 12-1/4" 350 sx
5-1/2" 14# 4800' 7-7/8" 1419 sx •

29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD
SIZE TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMEpiT* SCREEN (MD) BIZE DEPTR SET (MD) PACKEE ggt (MD)

2-7/8" 3546' 3541'
NONE

1. PERFORATION RECORD (Ín¢erval,gir¢ and zum er) 32. ACID, SHOT. FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEEE, ETC.
3576-3592, 3626-3640, 3675-3686, 3856-3872 DEPTH INTERVAL (MD) AMOUNT AND KIND OP MATERIAL USED

3912-3924, 4268-4282, 4390-4441, °4630-4660

w/4 shots/f t. SEE ATTACHED

83-' SALT WATER DISPOSAL maconcuote
DATE FIRST SENDEO(SRDOKi . XMði! METNOD (Flotoing, got lif‡, putsping--eise and type of pump) WELL STATUs (Producing or

11-20-75 I Triplex Injecting
DATE OF TEST HOURS TESTED CHOEB SIZE PROD'N. FOR OIL-BÉL. CAS-McF. WATER-BBL. GAS-OIL BATIO

TEST PERIOD I I a11-21-75 24 - | - | - | 750 -

HNIK TUBING PREBS. CASING PRESSURE CALCULATED OIL-BBL. GAS-MCF. WATER--BBL. OIL GRATITT•API (CORB.)24-sous mars1200-1800 -

34. DISPOSITION OF GAS (ßold, used for fuel, vented, etc.) TsaT wrTNzaamo BT

J. H. Daggett
35. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Acidizing Recrod
36. I hep4by tify that tlwforeg g käd attached information la com lete and clas determined from all available records

SIG E 4]TITiaE

Engineeringehsistant

DATE 12-8-75

*(SeeInstretions and SpacesforAdditionalData on ReverseSide)J-s&VT 2-c/sos, i.aÅ, RD94 RAF
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SALT WATER DISPOSAL WELL 3-31A3
ALTAMONTFIELD
ACIDIZING RECORD

ZONES AMOUNT

4630-4660 1700 gals 15% HC1

4390-4441 2860 gals 15% HCl

4268-4282 825 gals 15% HC1

3856-3924 1650 gals 15% HC1

3675-3686 660 gals 15% HC1

3626-3640 825 gals 15% HC1

3576-3592 935 gals 15%



Form OGCC-3
SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE*

STATE OF UTAH (Seeotherin-
structions on 5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND BERIAL NO.OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION reverseside)

8. Er INDIAN, ALt.OTTBE OR TRIBE NAMEWELLCOMPLETION OR RECOMPLETIONREPORTAND LOG *

ta. TYPE OF WELL: on.... O i O .., Oo water utsposai 7. UNIT AOREEMENT NAME

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION:

EL O
ERK D EP O O '.'u.O Other S. FAR38 OR LEASE NAME

2. NAME OF OPERATOR Salt Water Disposal Well
Chevron Oil Company - Western Division . o. war.r. no.

3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR "$Ê$
P. O. Box 599 Denver, Colorado 80201 to. r,.r., a.» poos., on wn.ncar

4. LOCATION or WELL (Report location clearly and in o¢cordance tofth eng State requirernesta)* AltamOnt-Duchesne Riverat surra** 1109 ' FNL & 964 ' FEL (NE¼NEk) 11. c , a., x..og BLOCK AND SURTET

At top prod. Interval reported below Same

At total depth

14. PERMIT NO. DATE ISSUED 12. COUNTT OR 3. STATE

Duc
ensne

Utah15. Dars sPunomo ' 16..DATE T.D. REACHED 17. DATE COMPL. (Ñ¢Gdy to prod.) 18. ELEVATIONS (DF, RKB, AT, GR, ETC.)o 19. ELET. CASINGHEAD

9-24-75 10-2-75 11-10-75
20. TorAL DEPTH. ND A TTD 21. PLUO. BACK T.D., MD & TVD 22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL., 23. INTERVALS BOTART TOOI.8 CABLE TOOLS

HOW MA. * DRILLED ST
4800 ' 4700 PETD --+ \ Yes | No24. PRODUCING INTERVAL(S). OF THIS COMPLETION--TOP, BOTTOM, NAbiE (MD AND. TTD)• 25. wAa essacTsoNAL

SUATET MADE

3576-4660 Duchesne River No26. TYPE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS RUN 21. WAa WELL COBRD

DIFL, BHC/AL/GR/CAL N28. CASING RECORD (Report au strings set in toen)
CASING SIZE WEIGHT, LB./FT. DEPTH SET (MD) HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT POLLED

8-5/8" 24# 319' 12-1/4" 350 sx
5-1/2" 14# 4800' 7-7/8" 1419 sx •

29. LINER RECORD 80. TUBING RECORD
SIZE TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMEgT* SCREEN (MD) BIZE DEPTR BET (MD) PACEBE

2-7/8" 35/e6' 3541'
NONE

31. PERPORATION RECORD (Interval, sir¢ ond number) 32. ACID, SHOT. FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.
3576-3592, 3626-3640, 3675-3686, 3856-3872 verra INTERVAL (MD) AMOUNT AND KIND OP MATERIAL 088D
3912-3924, 4268-4282, 4390-4441, °4630-4660

w/4 shots/ft. SEE AITACHED

83-• SALT WATER DISPOSAL mannucxxmt
DATE FIRST ORiiÔ(Œ$ÊMK AR . Ë¾Öti METHOD (Flotoing, gas lift, pumping-@ige and igpt Of pump) WELL $T TUS (FredMoing Or

11-20-75 l Triplex InjectingDATE OP TEST HOURS TESTED CHOKE SIZE PROD'N. FOR OIL-BÉL. GAB-MCF. WATER--BBL. GAS-OIL RATIOTEST PERIOD t i :11-21-75 24 - | - | - | 750 -

KMK TUBING PRESS, CASING PRESSURE CALCULATED OIL-BBL, GAS-MCF. WATER-BBL. OII. GRATITT-API (CORR.)24-ROUR RATE I1200-1800 \ -

34. DISPOSITION Or GAs (ßoid, seed for fuel, vented, etc.)
TasT WITNzagaD BT

J. H. Daggett35. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Acidizing Recrod
36. I hedy tit.y that the-forego g and attached information is com lete and t as determined from all available records

SI N
-f TITLE Engineering Assistant DATE 12-8-75

*(SeeInstructionsand SpacesforAdditional Data n Reverse
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SALT WATER DISPOSAL WELL 3-31A3
ALTAMONTFIELD
ACIDIZING RECORD

ZONES AMOUNT

4630-4660 1700 gals 15% HC1

4390-4441 2860 gals 15% HC1

4268-4282 825 gals 15% HC1

3856-3924 1650 gals 15% HC1

3675-3686 660 gals 15% HC1

3626-3640 825 gals 15% HC1

3576-3592 935 gals 15%



Form OGCC-3
SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE° \ DEC10 1975

STATE OF UTAH (Seeotherin-
structíons on 5. L DWWhi N RIA .

OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
reverseside)

6. IF , ALLOTTEE OR TR ME

WELL COMPLETIONOR RECOMPLETIONREPORTAND LOG * 4

la. TYPE OF WELL: O
L

S
DRY Other Wat€r ÛìSPOSai 7. UNIT AGRE A

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION:
EE

L
OWOER EP- FSVR.

Other
S. FARM OB LEASE NAME

2. NAME OF OPERATOR
Salt Water Disposal Well

Chevron Oil Company - Western Division 9, WELL NO.

3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR

3-31A3

P. O. Box 599 Denver, Colorado 80201 1o. FIELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT

4. LOCATION OF WELL (RepOff 50Cat(On Clearly and in GC¢OrdSNCO tofth Guy State r€guiT€¾Ð¾$8)* Altamont-Duchesne River

at surface 1109 ' FNL & 964 ' FEL (NE4;NE½;) 11. go.,Tän., M., OR BLOCK AND SURVEY

At top prod. interval reported below Same

At total depa Same S 31, T1S, R3W, USB&M
14. PERMIT NO. DATE ISSUED 12. COUNTY OR 13. BTATE

I S -S §(p Du sne I Utah
15. DATE SPUDDED 16. DATE T.D. REACHED 17. DATE COMPL. (Ñ€Gdy to pf0d.) 18. ELEVATIONS (DF, RKB, RT, GR, ETC.)e 1Û. ELEV. CASINGREAD

9-24-75 I 10-2-75 11-10·r75
20. TorAL DEPTH, MD & TVD 21. PLUG, BACK T.D., MD & TVD 22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL., 23. INTERVALS ROTARY TOOLS CABLE TOOLS

HOW MNICT* DRILLED BY

4800 ' 4700 PBTD Yes | No
24. PRODUCING INTERVAL(S), OF THIS COMPLETION-TOP, BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND Tvo)* 25. WAS DIRECTIONAL

SURVET MADE

3576-4660 Duchesne River No
26. TYPE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS RUN

27. WAS WELL CORED

DIFL, BHC/AL/GR/CAL NO

28- CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in toell)

CASINØ SIZE WEIGHT, LB-/FT. DEPTH SET (MD) HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED

8-5/8" 24# 319' 12-1/4" 350 sx
5-1/2" 14# 4800 ' 7-7/8" 1419 sx

29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD

SIZE TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMEþIT* SCREEN (MD) SIEE DEPTH SET (MD) PACKER SET (MD)

2-7/8" 3546' 3541'

NONE
Š1. PERFORATION RECORD (Interval, size and number) 82. ACID. SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.

3576-3592, 3626-3640, 3675-3686, 3856-3872 DEPTH INTERVAL (MD) AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL USED

3912-3924, 4268-4282, 4390-4441, 4630-4660
w/4 shots/f t. SEE ATTACHED

33·* SALT WATER DISPOSAL amonuerza
DATE FIRST WWWK . Mi METHOD (FIOtoing, gGB liff, pumþing--Bise and igps of pump) WELL-SLATUS (Producing or

11-20-75 I Triplex Injecting
DATE OF TEST HOURS TESTED CHOKE SIEE PROD'N. FOR OIL-BÉL. GAS-MCF. WATER-BBL. GAS-OIL BATIO

11-21-75 24 - I
N D

- - 750 -

N TUBING PRiss. CASING PRESSURE CALCULATED OIL-BBL. GAS-MCP. WATER-BBL. OIL GRAVITT-API (CORB.)

24-HoDR BATE
1200-1800 -

34. DISPOSITION OF GAS (ÑOld, Eged f0f fu€l, U€nt04, $$0.) TEST WITNESSED BT

J, H. Daggett
35. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Acidizing Recrod
36. I he tify that t foreg g and attached information is com lete and rS Ordetermined from all available records

SI A TITLE Engineering Assistant DATE
12-8-75

*(SeeInstructionsand SpacesforAdditionalData n Reverse
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SALT WATER DISPOSAL WELL 3-31A3
ALTAMONT FIELD
ACIDIZING RECORD

ZONES AMOUNT

4630-4660 1700 gals 15% HC1

4390-4441 2860 gals 15% HC1

4268-4282 825 gals 15% HC1

3856-3924 1650 gals 15% HC1

3675-3686 660 gals 15% HC1

3626-3640 825 gals 15% HCl

3576-3592 935 gals 15%



CALVIN L. RAMPTON
OIL, GAS, AND MINING BOARDGovernor

GUYN.CARDONGORDON E. HARMSTON STATE OF UTAH chairmanExecutive Director,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

CHARLESR.HENDERSON
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING ROBERT R. NORMANCLEON B. FEIGHT 1588 West North Temple JAMES P. COWLEYDirector

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 HYRUM L. LEE

(801)5335771
July 30, 1976

Chevron Oil Company
P. O. Box 599
Denver, Colorado 80201

Re: Well No. SWD 3-3LA3
Sec. 31, T. 1S, R. 3W
Duchesne County, Utah

Gentlemen:

Our records indicate that you have not filed a " Report of Water
Encountered during Drilling" for the above referred to well.

Rule C-22, General Rules and Regulations and Rules of Practice and
Procedure, requires that said reports be filed with the Commission.

In order that we may complete our records, please file this reportand any water analysis reports as soon as possible.

Your prompt attention to the above will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING

KATHY OSTLER
RECORDS



PO Box 119 Fort Duchesne. Utah 84026 (801) 722-2254

LABORATORY NumER W-2822
SAMPLE TAKFN
SAMPLE PFCFivFo 11-10-75
RESULTS REPORTED 11-12-75

SAMPLEDESCRIPTION FIELD NO.
COMPANY Chb#ron Oi i ('n. LEASE Hartman WELL NO. 3-3 lA3
FIELD COUNTY 5TATE $-3 /Ñ$SAMPLE TAKEN FROM

PRODUCING FORMATION 3576 ToP 3686
REMARKS

S.W.D.W.
SAMPLE TAKEN BY

CHEMICALAND PHYSICALPROPERTIES
SPECIFIC GRAVITY @60/60° F. 1.0647 pH 7. 35 RES. Û . 1? OHMMETERS e 77°F

TOTAL HARDNESS 6618 , Q ¶g/L as CaCO3 TOTAL ALKALINITY 83, O mg/L as CaCO3

MILLIGRAMS MILLEQUIVALENTS
CONSTITUENT PER LITER PER LITER REMARKSmg/L MEQ/L

CALCIUM-Ca++ , 1850.0 92.50MAGNES1UM -uq ++ 481 .0 '19, 43SODIUM-Na+ 30000.0 1304.35
BARIUM (INCL. STRONTIUM) - Ba + + 0 QTOTAL IRON.Fo++ AND Fo+++ 11.56 0,41.. 1436,69BICARCONATE - Hcos" 83.0 1.36
CARBONATE . Coa ¯¯

0 0
SULFATE -sos

¯-

4700.0 97.92CHLOUDE -
CL-

48980,4 l'179.73 1474.0
TOTAL DISSOLVEÛSOLIDs 85160

MILLEQUlVALENTS PER LITER

ci GARITH.00 STANDARD
. ... .._,. ci

MCO3
10

----

----- ----- NCC

co
to o co,

ANALYST



OtRCULATEI

July 8 , 1977

o Fil

Re: Saltwater Disposal Wells
Greater Bluebell-Altamont Area

Chevron Oil Co.
SDW #3 (1-31A3)
Sec. 31, T. l S., R. 3 W.

This disposal well was in operation at the time of the visit. The
maximum pressure was recorded at 1,250 pounds psi, and the cumulative
meter reading was 348,806 barrels. This locations is undoubtedly the
dirtiest within the greater Bluebell-Altamont field.

Shell Oil Co.
SDW #2-4B3
Sec. 4, T. 2 S., R. 3 W.

At the time of the visit, the recording meter was broken and appar-
ently had been in this condition for some time. The pressure gauge on
the well indicated a pressure of 800 pounds psi. There was a valve leak-
ing in the èngine house and spilling a considerable amount of water
within the area. This location is not consistent with typical Shell
operations.

Mapco Inc.
Allred 2-16 (SDW)
Sec. 16, T, 1 S., R. 3 W.

At the time of the visit, the well was being actively operated and
injecting produced water at 900 pounds psi. The cumulative meter reading
was 242,101 barrels. As usual, Mapco's housekeeping was exceptionally
high.

Chevron Oil Co.
SWD Well #1-3A2
Sec. 3, T. 1 S., R. 2 W,

This location was visited and, at the time of the visit, the well
was not operating. No pressure gauge was evident and a cumulative meter
reading was 664,882 barrels.

This is a relatively dirty and poorly kept facili ,

PATRICK L RISCOLL
CHIEF PETROLEUMENGINEER



FORM OGC-8-X
FILE IN QUADRUPLICATE

STATE OF UTAH
DEPARTMENTOF NATURALRESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATiON
1588 West North Temple

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

REPORT.0F WATER ENCOUNTEREDDURING DRiLLING

Well Name and Number SWD 3-31A3

Operator Chevron Oil Company

Address P. O. Box 599 Denver, Colorado 80201

Contractor Willard Pease Drilling Co.

Address P. O. Box 548 Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

Location NE 1/4, NE 1/4, Sec- 31 I· 1 XK; Ra 3 XR; Duchesne County
S W

Water Sands:

De _th:

From- To- Flow Rate or Head - Fresh or Salty -

1, 3576 - 3686 Swabbed 4 bb1s/hr. Salty (see attached)

2.

5.

(Continue on Recerse Side if Necessary)

Fo-mation Tops: The well was drilled with mud as a salt water disposal well.
The above interval was perforated and tested through casing.

NOTE: (a) Upon diminishing supply of forms, please inform this office.
(b) Report on this form as provided for in Rule C-20, General Rules

And Regulations and Rules of Practice and Procedure.
(c) If a water quality analysis has been made of the above reported

zone, please forward a copy along with this



PO Box 119 Fort Duchesne. Utah 84026 (801) 722-2254

LABORATORY NilMRFR W-28?2
SAMPLE TAKFN
SAMPLE RFCFIVFo 11-10-75
RESULTS REPORTED 11-12-75

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION FIELD NO.
COMPANY CfŽ¾Ÿron O i i Cn .

LEASE Hart man WELL NO. 3-3g1A3

FIELD COUNTY STATE $.3/43
SAMPLE TAKEN FROM

PRODUCING FORMATION 3576 ToP 3686
REMARKS

S.W.D.W.
SAMPLE TAKEN RY

CHEMICALAND PHYSICALPROPERTIES
SPECIFIC GRAVITY @60/60° F. 1..0647 pH 7.35 RES. O. 12 OHMMETERSg T/©F

TOTAL HARDNESS 6618 , O ¶g/L as CaCO3 TOTAL ALKALINITY 83, O mg/L as CaCO3

MILLIGRAMS MILLEQUIVALENTS
CONSTITUENT PER LITER PER LITER REMARKS

mg/L MEQ/L
CALCfUM-Ca++ - 1850.0 92.50
MAGNESIUM-Mg++ 481.Û 39.43
SODIUM-Na+ 30000.0 1304.35

BARIUM (INCL. STRONTlUM) - Ba ++
'

0
TOTAL IRON . Fo++ AND Fo+++ 11.50 0, 41 1436, 64
BICAREONATE

-HCOa¯ 83.0 1.36
CARBONATE - cos -- 0 0
SULFATE -son

-- 4700.0 97.92
CHLORIDE -

CL- 48980 -4 1379,73 1479 n
TOTAL DISSOLVEÒSOLIDs 85160

MILLEQU!VALENTS PER LITER

LOGARITHISC Na ÎA ÛA
ci

/' Ca

10

ooo-oo 10 08 O

I

ANALYST



SCOTT M. MATHESON OIL, GAS, AND MINING BOARD
Governor

CHARLES R. HENDERSON
GORDON E. HARMSTON STATE OF UTAH Chairman

Executive Director '
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCESNATURAL RESOURCES JOHN L.BELL

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING C. RAY JUVELIN
THADIS W. BOXCLEON B. FEIGHT 1588 West North Temple CONSTANCE K. LUNDBERGotrector Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 EDWARD T. BECK

(801) 533-5771 E.STEELE MclNTYRE

TO: ML Watex D¿sposal Welf
OpeAatomo DATE: SeptembeA 30, 1980

FROM: CLEONB. FEIGHT SüßlECT: Waste Watex DisposaL
WER's

A Accent auAvey og the WDW'S¿n the u¿nfa.hBasin was made and the gonow-
¿ng appaAenÆdeg¿ciencies wexe noted:

(1) Ig a high-Low paesauxe shut-ogg aw¿tch wa.s ¿nataued, in most
¿nstances the h¿gh shut-ogg was gax above the goamationbxeak-down paea-
suke. Mao, on many weus, a paesauxe chant ok gauge got ¿njection paes-
auxe had not been ¿nataled.

(At this po¿nt we'd L¿he to nem¿nd an opeaators that one og the
conditiona goxthe utifization og WOW'Swas .the bef.eeklon og 0.5/Lb.
aquaAe inch/gt. og depth as the ovekaft goamat¿ongaaetuxegxad¿ent) .

(2) In viumeAous cases we weAe una.ble to deteAm¿ne the pAeaence og
« Aeconding dev¿ce or meÆeA goa daily volume ¿njected. (Th¿s Div¿sion
does not at this time specigy the type og tecord¿ng dev¿ce to be ut¿L¿zed,
howevex, ¿n the case og continued absence og a.nq AecondeA, ¿t ahau a.nd
w¿EL be the pexogat¿ve og the D¿v¿s¿on to s hut the WDWin anta auch t¿me

a woAking seconding device ¿s ¿nstaued ) .

(3) Housekeep¿ng in ma.ny axeaa ¿s totally inadaquaÆe,a.nd xesuLta
¿n u.nnecessaxy pouat¿on.

(4) Weff ¿dentidicat¿on a¿gna weAe m¿aa¿ng on sevexal locat¿ona.

This Ð¿v¿s¿on would appteciate ¿d af£ openatoms would take immediafe
steps to put these wens in pxoper opeaating oAdeA no Loten than Octobex 30,
1980.

Due to the accent a.dopt¿on og Rules & RegufaÆ¿onsgot u.ndengkoand ¿n-
jecÆ¿onog pa.oduced watex, as weR as accondaxy secoveAy, etc. by the EPA,
a. sepxeaentat¿ve gxomsaid agency w¿ff ace,ompa.ny a. membeA og th¿s 9¿v¿s¿on.
on ouA WovembeA



Memo
Septembex 30, 19ß0
Pag e Two

So at th¿s t¿me we ash and hope that these weLLs be in F¿ut Class
cond¿t¿on.

THANKVOU

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS ANDMINIWG

CLEONB. FEIGHT
DIRECTOR J



STATE OF UTAH (Other instructions on
reverse side}DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOUACES

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING A. LEa58 DEOloNATION .4WB BantAL NO.

SUNDRYNOTKES AND REPORTSON WELLS
s..;,..,.. ista....u...ir:MÄ

(De not noe this form for proposale to drill or to deepes or plag back to a diferent reeerrott.Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-" for sesh propossia.)
1.

Î. UÃ ÄÄganganT MAMBOIL GAS
was.z. L.J war.z. LJ ormas Water Disposal

2. NAMS OF OPERATOR A. FARM 08 LBASS NAME

CHEVRONU.S.A. INC. Salt Water Disposal Well3. ADDamas 07 OPERATOR 9 wai Wo.

P. O. Box 599, Denver, CO 80201 3-31A3
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report 13eation cieerly and la accordance with any Étate requirements.• 1Ò Flat.o ano root, on war.DearSee sloo space 17 below.) Iat sorta*•

Altamont - Duchesne River
1109 ' FNL and 964 ' FEL NENE 11. sec., t., a., M., os as.a. ano

SURTST OR ABBA

Sec. 31, T1S, R3W, USB&M14. FEBMIT NO. 18. ELSTATIONE (Show whether or, at. os. sta.) Ti écontr on raslau 18. stata
KB 6416 Duchesne Utah

to Ch Appropnote BoxTo Indicate Nature of Notice, Report,or Other Data
WOTICS F INTSWTION TO, aCBasQUBWT BSPORT 07:

TEST WATER 8-UT477 PUK.L 08 ALTER CastNG wATER SHt'T-ory ! atrAIRTWO wzLL
FRACTURE TREAT MLLTIPLE COMFLETE fxACTl RE TREATMENT ALTERING CASINO
anooT on acautzt AsaNuon•

snooTINc on actostina AsanooNurux•

neraan wzLL CHANct PLANA (Other)
(Other) t NoTE : Report results of multiple completion on Well

t'..mpirtion •r RecomµIetion Report and Log form i11 Dractint ritoposi:D nu morttTro ove:aatioNs tCl...stly state aall pertinent drfalls, and rive pertinent dates including eartmated date of starring nnyproposed work. If well as directionally drilled. give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and tones perti-nent to this work.) •

It is proposed to acidize this well as per the attached procedure.

3-State
2-USGS
1-LRH
1-Sec. 723APPROVEDBY THE STATE 1-Fil*OF UTAHDIVISIONOFOR., GAS,AND MININGDATE:

BY: .

To additional surface
disturbances required
for tLis activity.,

18. I bereby certify that the to oing is true and correct

81GNSD TITLE Engineering Assistant DATsDecember 1, 1981
(This space for Federal or State oSce use)

APPROVED BT TITLE DATECONDITIONS OF APPROTAls IT ANT



DISPOSAL WELL #3-31A3
ALTAMONT, DUCHESNE CO., UTAH
November 10, 1981
Page 2

Well Data: TD: 4800'
PETD: 4700'

Csg: 5-1/2" 14# J-55 @ 4800'
Tbg: 2-7/8" 6.5# N-80 @ 3546'
Pkr: Baker 5-1/2" Ret. D @ 3541

Perfs: 3576'-4660' (164 levels, 656 holes)

Procedure:

1. MIR & RU

2. POOH w/ tbg. & pkr.

3. RIH w/ bit and scraper and circulate hole clean to PBTD w/ produced
water.

4. POOH w/ tools & RIH w/ pkr & RBP to isolate and acidize the following
intervals (test tbg to 5000 psig):

Interval Acid Volume # Balls

1) 3576'-3592' 1000 gal 75
2) 3626'-3640' y 1400 gal 65
3) 3675'-3686' 1100 gal 15
4) 3856'-3872' I 1000 gal 75
5) 3912'-3924' ' 1200 gal 55
6) 4268'-4282'1" 1400 gal 65
7) 4390'-4441' ' 1400 gal 200
8) 4630'-4660' ' 1400 gal 100

Fluids: Acid: 15% HC1 plus necessary additives
Flush: Produced water
Nitrogen: + 500 scf/bbl throughout all fluids

Pump Requirements: Pressure: 5000 psig max
Rate: Max rate @ 5000 psig
HHP: 2000 should be available

Pumping Procedure (all zones):
1. Pump 50 bb1s produced water
2. Follow w/ acid containing 7/8",

1.1 S.G. balls throughout
3. Flush to top of



DISPOSAL WELL #3-31A3
ALTAMONT, DUCHESNE CO., UTAH
November 10, 1981
Page 3

Procedure: (continued)

5. Flow/swab back complete load from each zone 15-30 minutes after shut down.
Haul dirty acid water away - do not dispose of water into Chevron's system.

6. POOH w/ all tools after final zone is treated.

7. RIH w/ ret. pkr on tbg. Test tbg to 5000 psig while RIH, Displace annulus
w/ 2% KC1 water containing 1 drum Champion R 228 corrosion inhibitor
(or equivalent) & set pkr @ 3541'. Fill annulus to surface w/ Diesel.

8. RD WOR & return well to injection.

9. Arrange for a temp/tracer survey to be run on this well within a few days
after returning the well to



WELL NAME: SWD 3-31A3

FIELD: Altamont

PROPOSED TREATMENT PROCEDURE

1. Objective: Open up perfs to increase disposal capacity.

2. Size and type of treatment: 9,900 gals 15% HCL.

3. Intervals to be treated: 3576-4660

4. Treatment down casing or tubing: Tubing

5. Method of localizing its effects: Packer and retrievable bridge plug to straddle
intervals.

6. Disposal of treating fluid: Spent acid will be swabbed back to frac tank.

7. Name of company to do work: Dowell, Halliburton or Western

8. Anticipated additional surface disturbances: None

9. Estimated work date: December 18, 1981

10. Present status, current production and producing interval:

Date BOPD MCFD BWPD

Nov 1-16, 1981 1355



SCOTTM.MATHESON OIL,GAS,ANDMININGBOARD
Governor

CHARLESR.HENDERSON
GORDON E. HARMSTON STATE OF UTAH Chairrnan

E×ecutive Director,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

JOHNL.BELL
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING c. RAY JUVELIN

CLEON B. FEIGHT 1588 West North Temple CONSTAHNACDISKWUNXDBERG
Director

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 EDWARD T. BECK
(801) 533-5771 E. STEELE MclNTYRE

August 11, 1981

Chevron USA Inc.
P.O. Box 266
Neola, UT 84053

Re: SWD 3-31A3
ec. 21, T. 1S, R. 3W

Water Disposal #1 (44-3C)
Sec. 3, T. 1S, R. 2 W
SWD #2-10B1
Sec. 10, T. 2S, R. 1W
Duchesne County, UT

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that an inspection was made on the above mentioned
disposal facilities, at which time a few deficiencies were noted:

1) SWD 3-31A3 and W.D. #1 (44-3C) need to have the pits cleaned up
and burned-off.

2) The SWD #2-10B1 pumping facility needs to be cleaned up and a
cumulator needs to be installed.

Your prompt attention to the above matters will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

THALIA R. PRATT
UNDERGROUNDINJECTION





DISPOSAL WELL #3-31A3
ALTAMONT, DUCHESNE CO., UTAH
November 10, 1981
Page 2

Well Data: TD: 4800'
PETD: 4700'

Csg: 5-1/2" 14# J-55 @ 4800'
Tbg: 2-7/8" 6.5# N-80 @ 3546'
Pkr: Baker 5-1/2" Ret. D @ 3541

Perfs: 3576'-4660' (164 levels, 656 holes)

Procedure:

1. MIR & RU

2. POOH w/ tbg. & pkr.

3. RIH w/ bit and scraper and circulate hole clean to PETD w/ produced
water.

4. POOH w/ tools & RIH w/ pkr & RBP to isolate and acidize the following
intervals (test tbg to 5000 psig):

Interval Acid Volume # Balls

1) 3576'-3592' 1000 gal 75
2) 3626'-3640' 1400 gal 65
3) 3675'-3686' 1100 gal 15
4) 3856'-3872' 1000 gal 75
5) 3912'-3924' 1200 gal 55
6) 4268'-4282' 1400 gal 65
7) 4390'-4441' 1400 gal 200
8) 4630'-4660' 1400 gal 100

Fluids: Acid: 15% HCl plus necessary additives
Flush: Produced water
Nitrogen: + 500 scf/bbl throughout all fluids

Pump Requirements: Pressure: 5000 psig max
Rate: Max rate @ 5000 psig
HHP: 2000 should be available

Pumping Procedure (all zones):
1. Pump 50 bb1s produced water
2. Follow w/ acid containing 7/8",

1.1 S.G. balls throughout
3. Flush to top of



DISPOSAL WELL #3-31A3
ALTAMONT, DUCHESNE CO., UTAH
November 10, 1981
Page 3

Procedure: (continued)

5. Flow/swab back complete load from each zone 15-30 minutes after shut down.
Haul dirty acid water away - do not dispose of water into Chevron's.system.

6. POOH w/ all tools after final zone is treated.

7. RIH w/ ret. pkr on tbg. Test tbg to 5000 psig while RIH, Displace annulus
w/ 2% KC1 water containing 1 drum Champion R 228 corrosion inhibitor
(or equivalent) & set pkr @ 3541'. Fill annulus to surface w/ Diesel,

8. RD WOR & return well to injection.

9. Arrange for a temp/tracer survey to be run on this well within a few days
after returning the well to



WELL NAME: SWD 3-31A3

FIELD: Altamont

PROPOSED TREATMENT PROCEDURE

1. Objective: Open up perfs to increase disposal capacity.

2. Size and type of treatment: 9,900 gals 15% HCL.

3. Intervals to be treated: 3576-4660

4. Treatment down casing or tubing: Tubing

5. Method of localizing its effects: Packer and retrievable bridge plug to straddle
intervals.

6. Disposal of treating fluid: Spent acid will be swabbed back to frac :tank.

7. Name of company to do work: Dowell, Halliburton or Western

8. Anticipated additional surface disturbances: None

9. Estimated work date: December 18, 1981

10. Present status, current production and producing interval:

Date BOPD MCFD BWPD

Nov 1-16, 1981 1355



Form (H;t:.il, St I I s I n1. U
STATE OF UTAH (Othu m,trurin.n, on

rrverse sade)
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING & u... nasaunavion two anaral &

SUNDRYNOTICESAND REPORTSON WELLS
(Do not use this form for proposala to dritt or to deepes or plug back to a 48Reront rowervoir.Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-" for auch proposela)

1.
7. Ustr aosaawanT NAwa

°w','s,. O ".^.'2 O ar=== Water Disposal
2. NAME OF OPBaaTOR B. FARM 08 Laags NAME

CHEVRON U.S.A. INC. Salt Water Disposal Well
8. ADDERSS OF OPERATOR O. WBT.L WO.

P. O. Box 599, Denver, CO 80201 3-31A3
4. LocATion or witL (AtPart location clearly and in accordance with any Étatt requlrtments.• 10, risto AND root. 05 wil.DeaTSee also space 17 below.}

At sorta**
Altamont - Duchesne River

1109 '. FNL and 964 ' FEL NENE 11. as y , a., u., as.=. un

Sec. 31, T1S, R3W, USB&M
14. PERMIT WO- li. BLATArloNs ($bow whether Dr. IT. Ga. eta) 1Ê. COt)NTT 05 rialsM 18. sT&TR

KB 6416 Duchesne Utah
is CheckAppropnote Box To Indicot. Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data

NOTICS T INTENTTON TO: BURS3QC3WT ASPORT OF:

TEST WATER BRUT-OFT PUI.L 04 ALTER castNG waTra sucT-ory atralatwo WELL
rxActrac Tasar Met.Tirtz cor.irLFTE YRACTURE TAEATMENT ALTERING CAilNO
NHOUT OA AflDIRE ABANDON*

$NOUTING On ACID:IING ABANDONMENT*

AtPA3R WELL CilANCE PLaws (Other)
< NOTE : Report results of multiple completton on WelllOther)
l'onspIrtion or Recompletion Report and Log form )17. Dracaint ritavusr.D OR a oMr:ETro avra*TiaNs tCl-,rly state ni! Pertinent strialls. and give pertinent dates. Includint estimated daff Of SCATIÍng anyproposed work. If well as directionally drilled. give subsurface toestions and measured and tror verucal depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.) •

It is proposed to acidize this well as per the attached procedure.

3-State
2-USGS
1-LRH
1-Sec. 723
1-File

To additional surface
disturbances required
for this activity.

18. I bereby certtir that the to otag is true and correct

SIGNED TITLE S DATEDecember 1, 1981
(Thie space for Pederal or State omet use)

APPROVED BT TITLE DATECONDITIONS OF APPROVAI, 17 ANT



DISPOSAL WELL #3-31A3
ALTAMONT, DUCHESNE CO., UTAH
November 10, 1981
Page 2

Well Data: TD: 4800'
PETD: 4700'

Csg: 5-1/2" 14# J-55 @ 4800'
Tbg: 2-7/8" 6.5# N-80 @ 3546'
Pkr: Baker 5-1/2" Ret. D @ 3541

Perfs: 3576'-4660' (164 levels, 656 holes)

Procedure:

1. MIR & RU

2. POOH w/ tbg. & pkr.

3. RIH w/ bit and scraper and circulate hole clean to PETD w/ produced
water.

4. POOH w/ tools & RIH w/ pkr & RBP to isolate and acidize the following
intervals (test tbg to 5000 psig):

Interval Acid Volume # Balls

1) 3576'-3592' 1000 gal 75
2) . 3626'-3640' 1400 gal 65
3) 3675'-3686' 1100 gal 15
4) 3856'-3872' 1000 gal 75
5) 3912'-3924' 1200 gal 55
6) 4268'-4282' 1400 gal 65
7) 4390'-4441' 1400 gal 200
8) 4630'-4660' 1400 gal 100

Fluids: Acid: 15% HC1 plus necessary additives
Flush: Produced water
Nitrogen: + 500 scf/bb1 throughout all fluids

Pump Requirements: Pressure: 5000 psig max
Rate: Max rate @ 5000 psig
HHP: 2000 should be available

Pumping Procedure (all zones):
1. Pump 50 bbls produced water
2. Follow w/ acid containing 7/8",

1.1 S.G. balls throughout
3. Flush to top of



DISPOSAL WELL #3-31A3
ALTAMONT, DUCHESNE CO., UTAH
November 10, 1981
Page 3

Procedure: (continued)

5. Flow/swab back complete load from each zone 15-30 minutes after shut down.
Haul ditty acid water away - do not dispose of water into Chevron's system.

6. POOH w/ all tools after final zone is treated.

7. RIH w/ ret. pkr on tbg. Test tbg to 5000 psig while RIH. Displace annulus
w/ 2% KC1 water containing 1 drum Champion R 228 corrosion inhibitor
(or equivalent) & set pkr @ 3541'. Fill annulus to surface w/ Diesel.

8. RD WOR & return well to injection.

9. Arrange for a temp/tracer survey to be run on this well within a few days
after returning the well to



Form UIC 10
August, 1982

STATE OF UTAH
DIVISION OF OIL, GASANDMINING

4241 State Office Building
Salt Iake City, Utah 84114

WELLINTEGRITY REPORT

Date / ŸL

Water Disposal Well y Enhanced Recovery Well Other

DOGM/UICCause Number

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Address 700 South Colorado Blvd.

City and State Denver, Colorado Zip Codennyn

Lease Name or Number Well Name or Number SWD#3-31A3

API Well Number 43-013-30021 Location 1/4 of 1/4 of

Section 31 Township 1 3 Range 3 W County Duchesne

Present at Completion: Yes No

Casing Tested in My Preseqc Yes No Pressure / JD PSI /Ô Minutes

Packer Tested in My Presence: Yes No Pressure z9 PSI / b Minutes

Surface-Prod. Csg. Annulus PSI Prod. Csg.-Tubing Annulus/ so PSI

Disposed/Injected Water S le Taken:
Yes No (Attach water analysis when obtaíned)

This well seems to be completed ín accordance with DOGMRule Ii
Yes No . If NO, write report.

Remarks:

I hereby certifÿ that this report is true and complete to the best of my
knowledge.

Name of Operator

(Signa T1

DOGMField



STATEOF UTAH
DIVISION OF OlL, GAS, AND MINING
ROOM 4241 STATE OFFICE BUILDING

FORM NO. DOGM-UIC-1 SALT LAKECITY, UTAH 84114
(801) 533-5771

(RULEI-5)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
Chevron U.S.A. Inc- CAUSENO.
ADDRESS P, 0. Box 599

Denver , Colorado ZIP 80201 I ENHANCED RECOVERY INJ. WELL O
DISPOSAL WELL U

1NDIVIDUAL PARTNERSHIP....._CORPORTATION X
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL TO DISPOSEOR
INJECT FLUIDINTO THE S.JeLD.....3=3.1A3........ WELL
SEC. 31 TWP. 1S RANGE W
Duchesne COUNTY, UTAH

APPLICATION

Comes now the applicant and shows the Division the following:
1. That Rule 1 -5 (b) 6 authorizes administrative approval of enhanced recovery injections or disposal
operations.
2. That the applicant submits the following information.

Lease Nome Well No. Field County

Salt Water Disposal 3-31A3 Altamont Duchesne
Location of Enhanced Recovery
Injection or Disposal Well NE NE see. 31 ywp. 1S .. 3W
New Well To Be Drilled Old Well To Be Converted Casing Test

Yes O No O Yes O No Yes O No O Date 11-4-82

Depth-Base Lowest Known Does injection Zone Contain State What
Fresh Water Within ½ Mil. 2310 Oil-Gas-Fresh Water Within ½ Mile YES O NO E

Geologic Name(s)Locorion of
and Depth of Source(s) wasatch ± 15,000

Injection Source(s)
Altamont Field

Geologic Name of Depth of Iniection
injection Zone Uintah Formation In*•rva¡ 3576 ,, 4660
a. Top of the Perforated interval: b. Base of Fresh Water: c. Intervening Thickness (a minus b)

3576' 2310' 1266'
is the intervening thickness sufficient to show fresh water will be rotected
without additional data? YES NO

Lithology of Intervening Zones
Sand and Shale

injection Rates and Pressures
Maximum 3000 B/D

The Names and Addresses of Thosa To Whom Copies of This Application and Attachments Have Been Sent

Applicant
County ofre

me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument, who being by me duly sworn on oath states, that he is duly
outhorized to make the above report and that he has knowledge of the facts stated therein, and that said report is true and correct.

Suscribed and sworn to before me this Â day of , 19

SEAL ÑyCOWOÏSSiCDOXpif6S.luly 5, 1¾. . ÅAo

Nyhusinessaddressis:
My com a pÖoforadoBlvd. Notary Public in and for A A g/g)

Denver,CO 80222



R3W

· I-29A3 Shell
Chevron j Hanson

P.Beckstead 14 500 '\•30A3
Unit

14,500.
. .

·

30 2.9
.

e

o

r
She !I ---s •

.

·Chevron 1-32A3g Chev- Hansort 01 -
1-31 3 Her mon 13,809Wir. Disp.

3-3/A3 14,500
.

.

·,

31 32 ·

Figure 1

a



f

, R 3 W

LELAND C. BTEVENSON
BROAe. ETux SNELLALTAMONT, UT, 8400g i 29-A3

BETTY N. MITCHELL
f66.28Ae. Al CNiva(•y 14,500
ALTAMONT, UT. 54001 ¡ gp geggetegg go,,

LELAND C.STEVENSON ET UN
$60 Ae.

ALTAMONT UT. 4001

30
,4,,,, . 2 9

.

T M. CNNISTIANENT DASTWMP */o HILARY N. CRAWFONDJRC IS Ae. BO Ac

0 TA OWT.UT 84001

30 Ac.

H
.

.32A3
.4 c '3lA3 CHEVR Netc1 C evron Monson Sof 14

13,009

14,700 00ADON S. NANSEN 14 BL L.
J.RME MARTMAN RUCE NANTMAN,ET un AAMNANSEN t/2 T UN
ALTAMONT, uy. y ALTAMONT. UTa ET um. ALTAMONT, UT. 64001 ALTA MONT

UT. 04001
ANDY B
NARTMAN

- - - - -- - Box se
N AL.TAMONT, gAU

ut e.oo, con

M-T-DM-MO NS ,,ace*"

2OAc. 2OAc

Figure



LAND OWNERS

A. SUCMANAN FgEO CO.
SOM 1988 P. VAL MCODMALOOT UNROOSEVELT, UT Malp 6.38 As.I As.

(L JOSEPN NOPHI MEMELKAG. NELEDN-AICKSCASAMERY CO M3 B. 1380 W.314 WIST 3mD SALT LAER CITV.UT 84106$ALT LAgt CITY.UT 04101
OatA A. LOONAROJ.WALLETUM

C. WILLIAM C. JESSEN ET UN 000NTIPUL,UT $4010ALTAMONT,UT A St
Gat Ae• 8. LAWWENCEYOUNGET UK

D. E. MAX NANTMAN
0.10 As.

BOX N T. MT. EMMONGTOWitBITSALTAMONT.UT 60001 M.3 &37.M Ac.

U. BRENT E. FSMER OT UMt. E. MAx NANTMAN ST UN
. BOM $2SOKM ALTAMONT,UT 4ALTAMONT.UT.00004

10.13 M V. LAmns-CE YOUNGET AL
GOR MSP. PAUL A. MONGDN ET UN SPWINGOAki. UT ti!$7ALTAMONT.UT M001 481 As.

W. ORONOSNOGingQ. WILLIAM J. CNNISTENODN ST UN ALTAMONT, UT MOO1ALTAMONT,UT MOBA
N.M As M. ENGNT I. FIGNER ET UN

M. NEIL BiNONAM
ALTAMONT, UT S BOBOx ter

ALTAMONT,UT 00001 V. MAX L. FAntliWORTN ET UN
BOX 61I. RANDY 8. NANTMAN ET UN MT. MGMI,UT 04059

L . UT 00001

2. MANOY S. NANTMAN if UN
J. M

, UT $ 01

K. MAX L PAANOWORTM ET UN
0.M As.

L WILLIAMW.WALL
ALTAMONT, UT
1.30 Aa

M, 00NALD B. WALL ET AL
ALTAMONT, UT NOB1
1.33 Aa,

M. LAMAN BOOL ST UK
BOM ti
ALTAMONT,UT
ti.BAs.

O. VIA0tNIAN.8LABLE

ALTAMOWT,UT 00001
1.36 As.
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VLCAbt i IVc Uit U>t: 9LAL.K INK UNLY
(Rule I-5 (b) 2 COMPLETION A TEST DATA BY PRODUCING FORMATION

(To be filed within 30 days after drilling is completed) i 2 3givt Wl( - COUNTY
DEPARTMENTOF NATURALRESOURCESAND ENERGY LEASENO.

DIVISIONOF OIL, GAS, AND MINING FORMATION
Room 4241 State Office Building Uintah

API NO Salt Loke City, Utah 84114 SPACING & SPACING
COUNTYDuchesne5EC. 31 TWP. 1S RGE. gy ORDER NO.

COMPANYOPERATING Chevron U.S.A. Inc•
,

CLASS1FICATION
OFF1CEADDRE5s P. O. Box 599 (Oil; Gas; Dry; inj. Well)

Disposal Well
TOWN Denver 5TATE ZIP CO 80201 PERFORATED

w a FARM NAME Water Disposal WELLNO.S¯31A3 3576 '-4660 '

DRILUNGSTARTED 9-24 19iDRILLING FINISHEDiÛ~219i

DATE OF FIRST PRODUCTION COMPLETED11-10-75 INTERVALS
WELLLOCATED NE y NEy, y

1531 FT. FROM SL OF ¼ SEC.A 1676 FT. FROM WL OF ¼ SEC.
ELEVATION DERRICKFLoon 6416 GROUNo 6406 ' ACIDIZEDT 9455 gal 15% H31

TYPE COMPLETION

Single Zon. X Order No. FRACTURETREATED?
Multiple Zone Order No.

Comingled Order No.
LOCATION EXCEPTION Order No. Penalty INITIAL TESTDATA

Date
OILOR GAS ZONES .

Oil. bbt./day
Name From To Name From To

Oil Gravity

Gas. Cu. Ft./day
CF CF Ci

Gas-Oil Ratio Cu. Ft./Bbl.

Water-Bbl./day

CASING & CEMENT
Pumping or Flowing

Casing Set Csg. Test Cement
CHOKE SiZE

Size Wgt Grade Feet Psi San Fillup Top ROW TUBING PRESSURE

8-5/8 24# J-55 319 ' 350 surface A record of the formations drilled through, and pertinent remarks are presented on the reverse.
(use reverse sade)

,5-1/2 14# K-55 4800' 1419 surface
I i, the undersigned, being first duly sworn upon oath, state that this well record is true, correct and comple

according to the records of this office and to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Telephone
Name and title of representative of company

TOTAL DEPTH 4800 Subscribed and sworn before me this day of
, 19

PACKERS SET
DEPTH



Ground Level @ 6406'

L8-5/8", 24#, J-55 @ 319'

Cemented to surface

-/(8", 6.5#, N-80 @ 3546'

5-1/2", 14#, K-55 @ 4800 '

Cemented to surface

Baker Model A.D.-l Tension Pkr
@ 3541'

Perforations 3576'-4660'
Uintah Formation

PBTD @ 4700 '

Salt Water Disposal #3-31A3 g ChevronU.S.A.Inc.
Fig;ure 4

DATE¯ 2-4-83



A Div:SION OF BIG THREE INDUSTRIES INC.

PO SOX 472 • VERNAL. UTAH 84076 • SQL 789-8810 .

WATER ANALYSÏS

Chevron SE2LE NO. DAE SM .20
/82 LA loL7]E

Bluebell 20 TY TA SE Duchesne-

Green úELL DEPIN

E Format ion SAMPLING POINT-- Je11head

L L 3y Carl Johnson REPORT BY: Roy PaTmer

«- x -x-» Hu en-«-;: :: :: :: *n a-»

(
DISSOLVED SOLIDS

CATIONS
AN~__¿DNS

50 IUM AND PO S 310 ppm CHLORIDE 10,637 ppm

ALCÏUM _96 opm SUTFATE
_

200___TPE

AGNESIUM i on pm CARBONAR 120 -pm

ABUM - ppm BICAREONATE 915 rpm

NTIUM - xm SUIFIDE --Geod Trace-

RON (TOTAL) 0 _PN1

TOTAL HARDNESS 650 ppm *

TO-"AL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 12, 378 opm

a**En n*******x a*-x->**a*w*

OTHER PROPERTIES

7.5

Figure



PO Box 119 Fort Duchesne Utah 84026 (801) 722-2254

LABORATORY NtjMRER W-2822
SAMPLE TA¥FN
SAMPLE RFCFIVFn 11-10-75
RESULTS REPORTFO 11-12-75

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION FIELD NO.
COMPANY CMb#ron Oi l On. LEASE Hartman WELL NO. 3-3g1A3
FIELD COUNTY STATE $. fŠŠ
SAMPLE TAKEN FROM
PRODUCING FORMATION 3576 Top 3686
REMARKS

S.W.D.W.
SAMPLE TAKEN BY

CHEMICALAND PHYSICALPROPERTIES
SPECIFIC GRAVITY @60/60 F. 1..0647 pH 7.35 RES. 0.12 OHMMETERSe VF

TOTAL HARDNESS (6Î·Ûa Û sng/Las CaCO3 TOTAL ALKALINITY 83, O mg/L as CaCO3

MILLIGRAMS MILLEQUlVALElffS
CONSTITUENT PER LITER PER LITER REMARKSmg/L MEQ/L

CALCIUM.Co++ - 1859,0 92.50
MAGNESIUM - Mg + + 48] , O 39 , 43
SODIUM.No+ 30000.0 1304.35

BARIUM (INCL. STRONTIUM) - Ba + + Û QTOTAL IRON.Fo++ AND Fo+++ 11.50 0,41 1436, 64
etcARCONATE -

HCOa¯ 83.0 1.36
CARBONATE . CO3 ~ Û ÛSULFATE.son--

4700,0 97.92CHLORIDE-cL- 48980,4 1379.73 la79.nl
TOTAL DISSOLVEÒ50Llos 85160

,

MILLEQUIVALENTSPER LITER e

LOGMITH.!!C Na
etI,. 1CO

Co
--- NC

10Fo

10 0 CC

ANALYST



SAI.T WATERDISPOSAI, #3-31A3
1S-3W-31

DUCHESNE CØUNTY, UTAH

APPLICATIØN INFOEMATION

Below is the required data needed as outlined in Rule I-5 of Cause No. 190-3.

Rule I-5

A. Form DOGM-UIC-1 has been completed

B. 1. The necessary plat is given in Figures 1 and 2 and a list of the

surface owners is given in Figure 3.

2. Form DOGM-UIC-2 has been completed.

3. i, ii, iii, iv, v. A schematic diagram of the well is given in
Figure 4.

vi. The cement bond log indicates a good bond up to 3,100 ft.

vii. S.W.D. #3-31A3 was drilled as a straight hole. Therefore,

bottom hole location is given as approximately surface
location.

4. The distance between the top of the disposal zone and the fresh

water zone is approximately 1,266 feet. Therefore, there should be

no danger of fracturing through the confining strata and

contaminating the fresh water zone.

5. i. The maximum injection pressure and rate expected are 1,500 psi

and 3,000 BWPD. The injection system is designed with a

safety shut-off gauge which will shut down the pump if the
pressure exceeds 1,600 psi.

ii. The source of the injection water is from the Wasatch (+15,000
feet) Formation in the area of Township 1S, Range 3W, Duchesne

County, Utah.

iii. A chemical analysis of water to be injected is given in Figure

5.

iv. The injection zone is the Uintah Formation which is made up of
shaly sandstone. The injection zone is from 3,576 feet to
4,660 feet deep and has an approximate lateral extent of 5
square miles. The confining zone is made up of sandy shale
with an approximate lateral extent of 50 square



SAI.T WATER DISPOSAI. #3-31A3
1S-3W-31

DUCHESNE COUNTY, UTAH
Page 2

v. The Upper Duchesne River Formation contains fresh water which
extends from the surface to approximately 2,310 feet deep.

vi. The analysis of injection formation water is given in Figure
6.

6. In the case of a well failure, the well will be shut-in and
repaired as the situation warrants.

7. No formation testing program was done on this well.

8. The casing/tubing annulus was pressure tested to a 1,000 psi on
11/4/82.

The above information should satisfy the requirements for the approval of
Chevron's Salt Water Disposal #3-31A3 as a Class II injection



Page 4 of 4

SUNDRY NOTICE OF NA ..HANGE
EXHIBIT A

'7
ENTITY LEASE NAME LEGAL API REMARKS
NUMBER DESC.

HAMBLIN 2-26A2 SND 1S 2N 26 4301399993 SALT NATER DISPOSAL NELL
SND 1-3A2 1S 2H 3 4301399997 SALT HATER DISPOSAL NELL 43-ol3- 3002$

NSND 4-11A2 1S 2N 11 4301399994 SALT NATER DISPOSAL NELL 4 3-of 3-SORSE O -

NSND 3-31A3 1S 3N 31 4301399995 SALT NATER DISPOSAL MELL 1/3-0(3-3c368 kyfA
\SWD 2-10B1 2S 1H 10 4301399996 SALT NATER DISPOSAL NELL $3..013-303 'l



Chevron
ChevronU.S.A.Inc.
P.O.Box266,Neola,UT84053 · Phone(801)353-4397

June 14, 1983

State of Utah Natural Resources
Oil, Gas & Mining
4241 State Office Building
Salt Lake City, Ut 84114

RE: Your Letter of June 6, 1983
Well No. 3-31A3 SWD
Sec. 31, T 1 S, R 3 W
Duchesne County, Utah

We don't know the cause or source of the high tubing-casing

annulus pressure in the subject injection well. However,
we don't suspect a packer leak because we bled off the ±575

psi into a water truck in 20 seconds. Hopefully, this high
pressure resulted from thermal expansion of the tubing
after injecting hot water.

Field personnel will check the casing pressure daily and

we will notify you if excessive pressure again builds up.

In this event, our engineering department in Denver will

immediately prepare a workover to check the casing and

repair any leaks.

L. R. Hamilton
Bluebell/Altamont Field Foreman

KRJ/1m

DMSIONOF
GAS8,
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CHECKLIST FOR IN3ECTION WELL APPLICATION AND FILE REVIEW

Operator: Well No. 6--3/ A ~3

County: T / R 3d Sec. 3/ API# //3·--$l'S--3Ó3
New Well )( Conversion Disposal Well Enhanced Recovery Well

YES NO

UIC Forms Completed

Plat including Surface Owners, Leaseholders,
and wells of available record

Schematic Diagram

Fracture Information

Pressure and Rate Control

Adequate Geologic Information

Fluid Source / U- Nt
Analysis of Injection Fluid Yes ~'

No TOS

Analysis of Water in Formation Yes
" No TOS

to be injected into

Known USDW in area Sv¾ Depth 1310

Number of wells in area of review L-- Prod. EL P&A

Water Ô Inj.

Aquifer Exemption Yes NA A

Mechanical Integrity Test Yes No

Date //- 31··- Type /Foo

Reviewed



STATE OF UTAH
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND HINING

RECORD OF ABANDONNENT OPERATIONS

COMPANY NAME: PENN2OIL COMPANY

WELL NANE: SALT WATER DISPOSAL 3-31A3

OTR/GTR: NE/NE SECTION: 31 TOWNSHIP: 018 RANGE: 03W

COUNTY: DUSHENSE API NO: 43-013-303G

INSPECTOR: DENNIS L. INGRAM TIME: 6:OO PM DATE: 8/4/95

SURFACE CASING SHOE DEPTH 319 FEET CASING PULLED YES NO X

CASING PULLED: SI2E N/A CUT DEPTH N/A FT/CSG RECOVERED N/A

CASING TESTED YES X NO___ TESTED TO: 660 PSI TIME: 15 MIN:

CEMENTING COMPANY: SCHLUMBERGER DOWELL

CEMENTING OPERATIONS: P&A WELL: X

PLUG 1. SET: FROM 3525 FT. TO 3325 FT. TAGGED YES_X__ NO

SLURRY: 4.5 BBBLS (25 SXS) 'H' S 3.57 GPS WAS 17.0 PPG, YIELD 1.00

PLUG 2. SET FROM 415 FT. TO O FT. TAGGED YES___ NO X

SLURRY: 60 SACK SLURRY OF *H' CEMENT @15.8PPG.

PLUG 3. SET FROM N/A FT. TO FT. TAGGED YES___ NO

SLURRY:

PLUG 4. SET FROM N/A FT. TO FT. TAGGED YES___ NO

SLURRY:

SURFACE PLUG: FROM N/A FT. TO FT.

ALL ANNULUS CEMENTED TO SURFACE: YES X NO

PLUGGING FLUID TYPE:

PERFORATIONS: FROM 4660 FT. TO 3576 FT.
FROM FT. TO FT.

# 1 CIBP SET: INSIDE TUBING PLUG SET AT 3527 FEET

# 2 CIBP SET:

ABANDONHENT HARKER: PLATE: X PIPE: CORRECT INFORMATION: X

COMMENTS: CUT OFF TUBING AT 3162 FEET (INSIDE TUBING PLUG 93527'- TAGGED

CEMENT WITH WIRE LINE 83217 FEET). BACKSIDE CASING WAS ALREADY FULL OF

CEHENT (SEE



Form OGC-lb SE IN TRlPLIL\TE*

STATE OF UTAH • 'er instructons on
reverse mie)

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING 6· 'saam DESIONATION AND BERIAL NO.

6. Ir xxorax. ALLoTTsa of Taxis Nius

SUNDRY NOTKESAND REPORTSON WELLS
(Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservoir.

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- for such propossis.)

1. 7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME

°w'ax. O .^."2.2. O otama Water Disposal
2. NAME OF OPERATOR 8. FAmu OR I.BASS NAME

Chevron II.S.A. Tnr. Salt Water Disposal.JJ.ell
3. Anosass or orsaatoa 9. wsz.I. No.

P. 0. Box 599, penver, CO 80201 3-31A3
4. LOCATION OF WELI. (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State reqtsirements.• 10. FIELD AND POOL, 08 WILDCAT

See also space 17 below.)
at surfac* Altamont-Duchesne River

11. sac.. T.. s.. M., on ar.x. Axo

1109 ' FNL & 9 64 ' FEL NENE soavar on assa

Sec. 31, T1S, R3W, USB&F
14. PERMIT NO. 16. BLavAT!ows (Show whether or, RT. os, eta.) 12. coonor os raalau 18. sTaxa

KB 6416' Duchesne Utah

te· CheckAppropnate BoxTo indicate Natureof Notie., Report,or OtherData
NOTICE OF INTENT30N TO: SUmsaQURNT RSTORT 07:

TEST WATER BEUT•OFT PUT.L OR ALTER CASING WATER SHUT-Orr REPAIRING WELL

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT ALTERING CASING

5HOOT OR ACIDIZE 1 ABANDON* SHOUTING OR ACIDIZINO ABANDONMENT*

REPAIR WELL CITANGE PLANS (Other) enTirel l ed Brid propnani
(Norm: Report results of multiple completion on Well

(Other) ('ompletion or Recompletion Report and Log inrm.)

17. ossentat rnovosso on cuMPLETED oPERATtoNs (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any
proposed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones perti-
nent to this work.) *

Please cancel Chevron's proposal to acidize well as submitted by Sundry Notice dated
December 1, 1981. The work was not done and there are not any plans to acidize well
at present time.

3-State
2-BLM
1-LRH
1-File

18. I hereby certir that the egoing is true and correct

SIGNED TITLE RngineeTing Assistant DATE Ill] V Ñ· 19 3

(This space for Federal or State omce use)

APT"ovED BY TITLE DATE
CO2.uu. 8 OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

'See Instructionson Reverse



STATEOF UTAH Norrnan H Bangerter. Gover or

NATURALRESOURCES Dee C. Hansen. Executive Drector

Oil, Gas & Mining Dionne R. Nielson. Ph.D., Division Director

355 W. North Temple • 3 Triad Center • Suite 350 · Salt Loke City, UT84180-1203 • 801-538-5340

May 29, 1985

Chevron U.S.A., Incorporated
P.O. Box 266
Neola, Utah 84053

Gentlemen:

RE: Salt Water Disposal Well #3-31A3

The.guage on the casing tubing annulus of the above mentioned
well does not appear to be working. Would you please remove it from
the valve, so that the Division's guage can be attached.

Also, in checking the data filed with this Division as required
by Rule I-5, the maximum authorized injection pressure for this well
is 1500 psi. At 2:53 P.M. on May 21, 1985, the Murphy guage
indicated an injection pressure of 1600 psi and the pressure chart
an injection pressure of 1700 psi. Since no formation testing
program was done on this well, it well be necessary to reduce the
injection pressure to 1500 psi or request that a higher pressure be
authorized by this Division; any higher injection pressure must not
exceed an estimated formation fracture pressure gradient.

Thank you,

Cleon B. ght
UIC Manage

mfp
OOO9U-l5

On SQUQi OppOTÍU Íy



Chevron
ChevronU.S.A.Inc.
P.O.Box266,Neola,UT84053 · Phone(801)353-4397

June 7, 1985
JUN1 2 1985

DiviS4ON OF OIL
GAS & MINING

Mr. Cleon B. Feight
UIC Manager
355 West North Temple
3 Triad Center - Suite 350
Salt Lake City, Utah 84180-1203

Dear Mr. Feight:

In response to your May 29, 1985 letter regarding Chevron's Salt

Water Disposal Well #3-31A3 in the Bluebell Field, the following
information is submitted.

A tee will be installed on the casing-tubing annulus riser allowing
a point for Division personnel to check pressure. Also, regarding
operating pressure exceeding maximum authorized injection pressure noted
by Division personnel on May 23, 1985, immediate action will be taken to
reduce operating pressure to within allowable pressure. Plans are to
accomplish this by backflowing and possibly acidizing the well to increase
injectivity. Results of the aforementioned work will be promptly reported
back to the Division.

Please feel free to contact me if you require additional information.

Sincerely,

G. D. Eckerdt
Production Foreman
Bluebell Group

GDE:RS:jh

cc: R. H.



FORM OGC-8-X
FILE IN QUADRUPLICATE

STATE OF UTAH
DEPARTMENTOF NATURALRESOURCES *

O!ViSION OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION
1588 West North Temple

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

REPORT.0F WATER ENCOUNTEREDDURINGDRILLING

Well Name and Number SWD 3-31A3

Operator Chevron Oil Company

Address P. O. Box 599 Denver, Colorado 80201

Contractor Hillard Pease Drilling Co.

Address P. O. Box 548 Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

Location NE 1/4, NE 1/4, Sec• 31 i T• 1 XK; Ra 3 XE; Duchesne County
S W

Water Sands:

Depth: Volume: Quality:From- To- Flow Race or Head - Fresh or Salty -

1, 3576 - 3686 Swabbed 4 bb1s/hr. Salty (see attached)

2.

5.

(Con::ñu on Reserse Side if Necessäry)

Fo·mat on Tops: The well was drilled with mud as a salt water disposal well.
The above interval was perforated and tested through casing.

NOTE: (a) Upon diminishing supply of forms, please inform this office.
(b) Report on this form as provided for in Rule C-20, General Rules

And Regulations and Rules of Practice and P-ocedure.
(c) if a water quality analysis has been made of the above reported

zone, please forward a copy along with this



Chevron
ChevronU.S.A.Inc.
P.O.Box266, Neola,UT84053 · Phone(801)353-4397

July 15, 1985

Mr. Cleon B. Feight, UIC Manager *

Division of Oil, Gas and Mining
355 West North Temple
3 Triad Center - Suite 350
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108-1203 di L 1 8 1985

Dear Mr. Feight: GAS & MINING

Regarding Chevron's Salt Water Disposal Well #3-31A3 in the Altamont

Field and as a follow up to my letter of June 7, 1985 regarding same, please

be informed of the following.

On June 18, SWD #3 was backflowed, acidized and backflowed again to increase

injectivity. As shown on the attaced copy of the pressure chart, injection

pressure dropped from 1700 psi to 1500 psi, which is the maximum authorized in-

jection pressure for this well. Note that on July 12, injection pressure accord-

ing to the chart was still 1500 psi.

If you require additional information, don't hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

G.D. Eckerdt
Production Forman
Bluebell Group

GDE:RS:cb



Chevron
ChevronIJ.S.A.Inc.
P.O.Box266, Neola,UT84053• Phone(801)353-4397

RECEIVED
July 17, 1985

JUL23 1985

DWIS10N OF Ok
GAS & MINING

Mr. Cleon B. Feight,UIC Manager
Division of Oil, Gas and Mining
355 West North Temple
3 Triad Center - Suite 350
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108-1203

Dear Mr. Feight:

Enclosed is a copy of the pressure chart mentioned in my

letter of July 15th concerning Chevron's Salt Water Disposal Well

#3-31A3 in Altamont. The attachment was inadvertently omitted.

Sincerely,

G. D. Eckerdt
Production Foreman
Bluebell Group

GDE:RS:jh



PENNZOIL EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY
P.O. DRAWER1139 • DENVER,COLORADO80201-1139 • (303)832-6060

December 23, 1985
RECEN

State of Utah
Division of Oil, Gas and Mining 26
Room 4241 State Office Building
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 L

Attn: Gil Hunt GAS

Re: Notice of Transfer of Ownership
Disposal Wells
Bluebell/Altâmont Area
Duchesne County, Utah

Gentlemen:

Please find attached copies of those certain Transfers of Ownership affecting
the following disposal wells which Pennzoil has recently purchased from
Chevron, U.S.A. Inc.

A) SWD 2-26A2 - #3-06 ¯* E) SWD 1-3A2 Ñ'Ò- Of3 - 3co 2)
26-15-2W 3-1S-2W

B) SWD 2-17C5 -45-013 F) SWD 1-11A2 - W3 - 2
17-3S-5W 11-1S-2W

C) SWD 3-31A3 -45-015 - 503/ G) SWD 2-28A2 -43-03- SUN

31-1S-3W 28-lS-2W

D) SWD 2-10B1- S- IS-30 7
10-2S-1W

As indicated on the attached materials, the Order No. Authorizing Injection
has been left blank affecting the SWD 2-26A2, SWD 2-17C5, and the SWD 2-28A2
wells, due to the fact that same could not be found during our initial review
of Chevron's records.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this
office.

Sincerely,

PE M

Robert E. Burton, Jr.
Land Project Supervisor

REB/cm

Attachments



STATEOF UTAH RECElVEDFORM NO. DOGM-UIC-7 DIVISION OF OIL. GAS. AND MINING
. Room 4241 State Office Building

Salt Lake City. Utah 84114 EÛ261985
RULE1-9

DIVißlON Gr Ok
NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP GAS & MINING

Classification of Well Transfered: Disposal Well B Enhanced Recovery injection Weli O

Name of Present Operator Çhevron U.S.A. Tnc,

Address 700 South Colorado Boulevard

Denver, Colorado 80222

Well Seing Transferred:

Name· SWD 3-31A3 (Salt W4ter Disposql)

Location: Sec. 31 Twp. 13 Rng. 3W County Duchesne

Order No. Authorizing Injection UTC 190-3 Date Apr‡l 20, 1983

7nna injartad Intn• Duchesne River-Uinta Formation

Fifertiva nata of Tranminr December 2, 1985

Signature

Date

Mame nf New Operarnr Pennzoil Comnanv

Address 700 Milam, Houston, Texas 77002

Sign w

Date

FOR DOGM USE ONLY
. It is acknowledged by the Division of Oil. Gas, and Mining that Perinzoil

i he new operator of the above-named well and may•
continue to inject fluids as authorized by Order No.

. not inject fluids until a er tice. Hearing, and Apprcivil by the Division

Signature Date

FILE IN



Form OGC-Ib -" MllT IN TRIPI.It \TE
STATE OF UTAH )ther instrin tions on

reverse suic)
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING s. a.saan omaronarson suo asasar. no.

SUNDRYNOTICESAND REPORTSON WELLS
6. 17 INDIAN, ALLOTTSB 08 TRINE NAME

(Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservoir.Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-" for such proposala.)

1. 7. UNIT AOggEMS NAME
OILLL

NI.L OTHER (dÑÎÔÑ O/S .

2. Naxa or orzaatos 8. rang om LaAss NAME

f£¤A/zo/C con-rA9Vy 542r omse oss. wu
3. Anossas or orsmaTom 9. waLI. No.

2, o. Boy yo, A/EoCA
,
ur4// ¿Var3 .7--3/43

4. LocaTzoN or wmLL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.• 10. FIELD AND POOL, 08 WILDCAT
See also space 17 below.)
* ***** ALTAmoAITôt.ldNEfwl /^/ER

11. sec., T., s., M., os ar.x. AND

//09'FA/C † %¥ FEL Né Nß ••""°•*•'

5£C* J/, T/S, R3W
14. PERMIT NO. 16. 3LETATIONS (ShoW Wltether DF. RT, 08, sta.) 12. COONTT OR FABIBM 18. STATS

fß M/4 OußHESME «TAÑ
CheckAppropnote BoxToIndicateNature of Notice,Report,or Other Data

NOTICS OF INTENTION TO: SUSESQUBWT BEFORT 07:

TEST WATER SEUT•OFF PULL OR ALTER CASING WATSB 3NUT•Orp REPAIRING WELL

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TESATMENT ALTERING CAalNG

SHOOT OR ACintzE ABANDON* SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING ABANDONMENT*

IttPAIA WELL CitANGE PLANs (Other)
(finTE: Report results of muittple completion on WellIOther) g...uipletion or Rrcompletion Report and Log form.)

17 DEsenloc ruovosxn on coMrr.ETED OPERATIONS (Clearly stato all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting nny
proposed work. If well is directionally drilled. give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and annes pertt-
nent :o this work.) •

PC4Al ro AcrotzE P£4FS Tr74 47440 ÑrC // Ed oAt I-r2-24 As gana<as :

/. Syf/r'FLow FOÑ DA/F Y.

z. gerss'ar<¿ 76G-ess ¿qwwucus To /soo pr,°.

3 .
T/E ouro rac, //vo rarar PE Ps er rl /tpo «A DF dwea 7

0, 4. D. Aerd (-7 pars -i l/,.% wern Aar.ô s peers ro¿aEwE AAwrxrte

soC veur). /2oeÆ SAL.T ett C JE uß£d MS 72£ D/végræs warstr
PtAC'E tuEZC ß4CH od .TH,7Eer/syv..s:Egvic£,

AloT£ , VERßAL P£ At/SSloAt 7o Paxxox»r rd/S NMA GIFAwrED
Ey g/C guair egy -y-¿ÿ_ g

· APPROVED BY THE STATE
OF UTAH DIVISION OF

DOATLGAS Ag MINING

18. I hereby certify at the fore g is tr e and correct

SIGNED TITLE /ÑÔÔ4 DATE

(This space for Federal or State omce use)

AP""ovED BY TITLE DATE
Co..au. 5 OF APPROVAL, IF ANT:

*SeeInstructionson Revers.



Form OGC-Ib " IIT IN TitlPI,IL\TE*

STATE OF UTAH Jier instructions on
reverse sule)

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING $. LEASE DBgiONATION tND BERIAL NO.

SUNDRYNOTICESAND REPORTSON WELLS
(Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservoir.

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-" for such proposais.)

1. 7. UNrr aossausxT Nama
OW

LL
WABLL

OTHER N ÑÑ O/S Ô,$
2. NAMS 07 OPERATOR 8. FARM 08 I.BASS NAMS

REN/t/zo/C com# VV swertear£4 e/sseus carat
3. Anossas or otsaarom 9. waLL No.

R.Q . ßeX 790 , A/EoCA, /A7WN Ñ4/of3 3-5/ ÂJ
4. LOCATION OF WELL (È&portlocation ålearlyand in accordance with any State requirementa.• 10. FIELD AND POOL, 08 WILDCAT

See also space 17 below.)at surface /2¿74NiaArr-¿)tk'l/ESArE ANE
11. asc., 2., a., M., os ar.E. Axe

//of FNL † Ÿ4/ FEC NE NE '"""°¯ "'

Jéesi, r/5, RTW
14. Psault No. 16. ELEVATIONS (Show w r or, ar, aa, sto.) 12. County os raassa 18. sTara

/t'8 foW4 dt/C'HáiWE ¿¿TA#

1e CheckAppropnete BoxTo Indicate Natureof Notice,Report,or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENT30N TO: SUSSEQUENT MPORT 07:

TEST WATER SECT•OFT PUI.L OR ALTER CASING WATSB SHUT-orp REPAlalNO WELL

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT ALTERING CAg!NG

SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON* BHOUTING OR A€IDIžINO ABANDONMENT*

REPAIR WELL Cr!ANGE PLANs (Other)
(twors: Report resulta of multiDie completion on Wel

(Other) ('onspletton ur Recomµletina Report and Log inrm.)
17. DEscalaE rnnynSED nn coMILETED OPERATIONs (Clearly state nll pertinent defatis, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any

proposed work. If well is directionally drilled. sive subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones perti-
nons to this work.) *

DIVISIONOF
OIL GAS & MINING

18. I hereby certify a for correct

TITLE DATE

(This space for Federal or State ogee use)

APP"ovED BT TITLE DATE
C ,aui US OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

*SeeInstructionson Reverse



FIELD SERVICE REPORT

Field j¿7/1/>/avr-DAC'//ESV£ givE/Ç Lease Svvð 3- 3/193 Well or Battery No.

Date Started 3-7/-/4 Date Completed 3-ZZ-Já

;-2/-¾ : BAegitowED ta.ru ro , er FoR (, //25. 3//ttr aritt av ov£x^//d//7~

3-22-¶& : Ro cowru Axe rx£4r£o P£2FJ sr;&- ¢t.do'(sa.//oces) torr# 74,coo «A.s

oF 7 /z Ÿo . A . - Ad ! Oow£¿¿ Ad /o O/5/fÆS/M/ - 7 A4 75 7 '/e /s //td *
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A). Rump£D zooo GACs de/ð.

8.), pampaa sooW goes sw<r tw soo swes state ¿p* SANE,

g), ?µm/Ed race GACs AciD.

D), pumAro 7roW fock Extr ¿N goo GAS ga£D to* BR/^rr,

El ÑumAEd 2000 GACS /??/ß.

F), pu«AEð Joop * Roc .s/tr /A/ soo «ACs lok ge/M£,
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I ) , Pam/ED 2ooo cas Ae/a,

J , PumAFð yaos ¢ 72oex swCr « st>o adCs GE« Ed Jo * 15 /NE,
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PENNZOIL EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY
P. O. BOX 290 • NEOLA, UTAH 84053 • (801) 353-4397

March 2, 1987

DIVISIONOFGilbert Hunt
OIL GAS & MININGState of Utah Natural Resources, Oil, Gas & Mining

3 Triad Center, Suite 350
Salt lake City, Utah 84180-1203

Re: Request to increase maximum surface injection pressure on
the Hartman 3-31A3 disposal well located in sec. 31,T1S,R3W.

Dear Mr. Hunt

Pennzoil is requesting that the maximum allowable surface
injection pressure on the subject well be increased from 1500 psi
to 2500 psi.

This request is based on results of a step rate test run on2-19-87 (see attachment) which showed the formation parting
pressure of the Duchesne River formation (injection zone) to be
approximately 2850 psi surface or 4150 psi at the formation wall.
A maximum surface injection pressure of 2500 psi would provide a
safe operating margin below the formation parting pressure and
allow Pennzoil to increase its water disposal capacity
considerably.

Should there be any questions about the above request please
do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
P m any

'

Peter W. Hagist
Petroleum Engineer

Enclosure

cc. George Sanfilippo
Ralph Williams
Harold Stromgren

a division of PENNZOIL



ForinOGC-lb anta RIPl.ll \\l

STATE OF UTAH (Other trurbons on

DEPARTMENT CF NATURAL fŒSOURCES
revere sin

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING 5. t.saas oraranarson .sno
amararT

6. tr INDIAN, ALLOTTsa 08 TRIME "AMESUNDRYNOTICESAND REPORTSON WELLS(Do not use this forna for proPostle to drill or to deepen or plus back to a different reservoir.Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-" for each 9:opda.)
1. 7. UNif AGREEMENT NAMS

2. NAME OF OPERATOR 8. FAmai 04 LBASE NAME

Pennzoil Com an S.W.D. Well
. ADDRESS OF OPSEATOR 0. waLL WO.

P.O. Box 290 Neola, Utah 84053 3-31A3
4. OCATION OP L e CÎ A y 80 la A COrdance (th an 10. FIELD AND POOL, 08 WILDCAT

OL GAS &MINING Altamont-Duchesne Rv.
11. asc., 2., a., M., os ar.x. AND

NENE saavar om assa

Sec. 31,T1S,R3W

6416' GR Duchesne UT

16. CheckApprepnete SonTo Indleate Natureof Nonce, Repen, or OtherData
NOTICS OP INT2NTION TO: ausamqüsWT 25PORT 07:

T28T WATER SEUT- FF FUT.L 02 ALT22 CislNO I WATBE SHUT-Ogy REPAIRING WEI.L

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTyr.E TREATNENT ALTERING CAstNO

SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON' SHOUTING an ACIDI2tNO ABANDONMENT*

step Ra Test > X
REPAIR WELL CilANGE PLANN (Other) ...

(Nota: Report results of multipla completion on Well
L..-.A utpletion or Recorapletion Report and Log form.)

17. DEsentaE Prtalen:D on CUMPLá:TED on:RAzioNs (Clearly staten!! pertinent detalls, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any
proposed work. If wäl la directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertt•
nant to this work.) *

A step rate test was performed on the subject well on 2-19-87. The purpose
of the test was to determine the parting pressure of the injection zone
between 3776' and 4660'(Duchesne River). The pressure and rate information
gathered is attached. Analysis of the information showed the formation
parted at approximately 2850 psi surface pressure or 4150 psi at the
formation. The test was performed according to state specifications and
with state officials present.

A request will be submitted along with this sundry to increase the
maximum allowable surface injection pressure on this well from 1500 psi to
2500 psi.

fš¯i áneby ¢t he en a come Ufflue 601-353-439 i

stanzo T:Tua
Petroleum Engineer



lU
/g

r
10

X
10

TO
TH

E
IN

C
H

•7
X

10
IN

C
H

ES
46

07
80

IN
K

EU
FF

EL
&

ES
SE

R
C

O
.

M
A

D
E

IN
U

.S
A

e
ci

as

I
I

i
i



RARTMAN 3-31A3 WATER DISOPASAL WELL

Results of step rate test performed on 2-19-87.

RATE PRESSURE TIME
BPM PSI MIN

.3 1300 15

.5 1315 15

.8 1340 15
1.1 1375 15
1.6 1445 15
2.6 1605 15
3.6 1835 15
4.6 2125 15
5.6 2485 15
6.6 2865 15
7.1 2975 15
7.6 3095 15
8.1 3226 15
8.5 2770



STATEOF UTAH Norman H. Bangerter. Governor

NATURALRESOURCES Dee C. Hansen, Executive Director

Oil, Gas & Mining Dionne R. Nielson, Ph.D., Division Director

355 W. North Temple • 3 Triod Center · Suite 350 • Salt Lake City, UT84180-1203 • 801-538-5340

March 23, 1987

Mr. Peter W. Hagist
Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company

P.O. Box 290
Neola, Utah 84053

Dear Mr. Hagist:

RE: Request to Increase Injection Pressure, Hartman 3-31A3 Disposal

Well, Sec. 31, T1S, R3W, Duchesne County, Utah

This letter is written in response to the above referenced

request and to .present to you our analysis and interpretation of the
step-rate test performed on the Hartman 3-31A3 disposal well. Also,

recommendations are made concerning future increase of the ma×imum

allowable surface injection pressure for the well.

Step-Rate Test

The test was performed on February 19, 1987. Halliburton was

the contractor who performed the test and the test was witnessed by

two Division employees, Dorothy Swindel and Dan Jarvis.

The data indicates a fracture or breakdown of some kind occurred

between 1615 and 2125 psi surface injection pressure. Subsequent

breakdowns are suggested at approximately 2850 and 3250 psi. These

could indicate fracturing of different lithologic units and/or

cement failure. The breakdown between 1615 and 2125 psi cannot be

accurately determined because of an invalid data point at 1835 psi.

The time period corresponding to this step was cut short because of
inadequate water supply. The lower part of the pressure-rate plot

(attachment #2) displays a curving upward which is common when time

steps did not allow a reasonable level of rate and pressure
stabilization during each step. -

Another method of analysis (after Felsenthal) is illustrated

with attachment #3. This technique is a multi-rate analysis for

which the principle of superposition is used to calculate the
variables. This plot shows a definite breakdown between 1835 and

2125 psi and possibly between 1615 and 2125 psi due to the short

time period at 1835 psi displacing and invalidating point 7.

on eQual



Attachment #4 presents the data in another form, this plot shows
pressure change vs. rate. There is an obvious break in slope at
appro×imately 2.1 bpm which corresponds to an injection pressure of
about 1530 psi, this also corresponds to the instantaneous shutin
pressure (ISIP) of 1530 psi which was attained during an acid job
performed on the well on March 22, 1986.

Attachment #5 is a pressure-rate plot from a previous step-rate
test performed on a well approximately 3.6 miles from the 3-31A3

well and which has technical characteristics very similar to the
3-31A3 well. This test showed a fracturing pressure of
appro×imately 1618 psi. It may be more than coincidental that both
tests show a breakdown slightly above 1600 psi.

Conclusions and Recommendations

All evidence seems to suggest that the first breakdown pressure
for this disposal well occurs at around 1600 psi. This being the
case, this Division cannot approve a maximum surface inject3on
pressure of 2500 psi as requested.

If Pennzoil disagrees with our conclusions the Division
recommends two possible courses of action:

1) -Rerun the step-rate test utilizing an adequate water
supply to avoid cutting time periods short and make
time periods longer to allow for better stabilization
at each step.

2) Use existing injection equipment to perform a
step-rate test of sort by injecting at increasing
pressure intervals, each interval lasting a day, and
knowing volumes injected calculate an average rate and
pressure for each day. This data could be plotted and
hopefully would show a fracturing pressure.

If you have questions or comments concerning our conclusions and
recommendations, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Gil Hunt
UIC Program Manager

mfp



N t(hrs..) ci(l::>/d) Ptf(psi) (Pi Ptf)/ci SUM Ýggy
0 O O 1300 O
1 0..25 ~432 1300 0 -O..6019516

2 0 .. 5 -720 1315 0 ..0208

-0

.. 4213661
3 0 .. 75 -1150 1340 0 .. 0348 -O

.. 3473774
4 1 -1580 1375 0 .. 0475 -0

.. 2685029
5 1..25 -2300 1445 0.063 -0..2498614

6 1 .. 5 -3740 1615 O .. 0842 -O
.. 2762738

7 1.58 -5180 1835 0..103 -0..4520724

8 2 -2650 2125 0 .. 311 0 -
24752609

9 2 .. 5 -4030 2490 0 . 295 0 .. 1115976
10 3 -4750 2865 0 .. 33 0 .. 1838518
11 3. 5 -5110 2975 0 .. 328 0 .. 2781418
12 4 --5470 3095 O .. 328 0 .. 3457244
13 4..42 -4670 3245 0.4165 0..5698012
14 4 .. 92 -6120 2805 0 . 246 0 ..



ATTACHMENT #2

STEP-RATETEST (PENNZOIL3-31A3)
2/19/87
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ATTACHMFNT #3

PENNZOIL 3-31A3
STEP-RATE TEST (FEB.19,1987)
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ATTACHMENT #4

STEP-RATETEST (PENNZOIL3-31A3)
2/19/87
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STATE OF UTAH

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING

INJECTION WELL - PRESSURE TEST
******************************

TEST DATE: // (0 7 WELL OWNER/OPERATOR: w,

DISPOSAL WELL: ENHANCED RECOVERY WELL: OTHER:

API NO: 43- HJ WELL NAME/NUMBER:
2- O

SECTION: il TOWNSHIP: / J RANGE:

INITIAL CONDITIONS:

TUBING - rate: pressure:

CASING/TUBING ANNULUS - pressure: CD

CONDITIONS DURING TEST:

TUBING pressure: / psi for / minutes

CASING/TUBING ANNULUS pressure: /PRU psi

annulus pressure drop during test: /// * psi

CONDITIONS AFTER TEST:

TUBING pressure: psi

CASING/TUBING ANNULUS pressure: psi

OPERATOR REPRESENTATIVE GM



ATTACHMENT #5
1S-3W-16

Allred 2-16A3 Salt' Water Disposal
Step Rote Test, July 17, 1986
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STATEOF UTAH Norman H. Bangerter, Governor
NATURALRESOURCES Dee C. Hansen, Executive Director
Oil, Gas & Mining Dianne R. Nielson, Ph.D., Division Director

355 W. North Temple • 3 Triad Center - Suite 350 • Solt Lake City, UT84180-1203•801-538-5340

November 12, 1987

Pennzoil Exploration and
Production Company
P 0. Box 290
Neola, Utah 84053

Dear Sirs:

Re: Mechanical Intergrity Tests

On November 10, 1987, pressure tests were conducted on six of
Pennzoils' water disposal wells in the Altamont-Bluebell field,
Duchesne County, Utah. The tests were witnessed by Mr. Dess Dolnig
of Pennzoil and myself. The following five wells demonstrate
adequate mechanical intergrity:

1. Lenorard Boren Fee 1-llA2
2. SWD l-3A2
3. Bluebell SWD 2-28AL/
4. CD SWD 2-26A2
5. SWD 2-10Bl

The SWD 3-3lA8 Well located in Section 31, Township 1 South,
Range 3 West was pressured up to 1000 PSI and would not hold
pressure, indicating mechanical failure. Please notify this office
of your plans to correct this problem.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions, feel
free to contact me at (801)- 538-5340

Sin er

a Ÿe J is
UIC Geologist

bd
Ol31N-1

on equal opportunity



DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL PROGRAM

C-T-IM -RE2mtT-

DATE OF INSPECTION jf' f7 TIME:

WELL NAME $(D -U ??3 OPERATOR: Ann ro

FIELD / 4 ,, $0 LEASE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 1/4 1/4 SEC. -2 / T. // R. 5C

COUNTY pr em

DISPOSAL WELL p/ ENHANCED RECOVERY OTHER

INJECTION PRESSURE /ff/7À J av

PRESSURE CHART READING ACCUMULATOR

INJECTION RATE

RECOMMENDATIONS:



Form OGC-lb SUR IN TRIPLIGTE*

. ATE OF UTAH (e instru, tions on
reverse sule)

DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING 6. LEASE DESIGNATION .tND BERIAL NO.

SUNDRYNOTICESAND REPORTSON WELLS
6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTER On Talms NAME

(Do not use this form for proposala to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservoir.

1.
ott GAa

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-' for such

7. UNIT seassu-NT Nama

WELL O w..... O or==. wAr£4 spos
2. NAME OF OFERATOR 8. FARM 05 LEASS NAME

P6me;µC to Ayy DEC211987 r wrR 90SAt ELC
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 9. WELL NO.

f.o, JoK 290 , AMOCA UT Ñf OS¯?
,..

blWSiuN OF
,

3-1/43
4. LocaTtoN or wsLL (Reþort location clearly and in accordance with any StatWARÑÑ¾WS 10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT

See also space 17 below.)
At surface /?¿77ŸMOA/f- (AC//ESAlf ÑA/fR

, 11. SEC., T., 8., M., OR BLE. AND

14. PERhilT NO. 15. Bl.BVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR. eto.) 12. COUNTT 08 PARIER 18. ST&TE

kß CV/fo DucNEAir ur /
1e· CheckAppropnate BoxTo Indicate Nature of Notice,Report,or Other Data

NOTICS OP INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT BSPORT 07:

TEST WATER BRUT•OFF PULL OR ALTER CA3ING WATER SHUT-Orr REFAIRING WELL

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE fxACTURE TREATMENT ALTERING CAalNG

SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON* SHOUT1NO OR ActDIZINO ABANDONMENT*

REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS (Other)
(BloTE: Report results of multiple completion on Wet(Other)

- ('ompletion or Recompletion Report and Log form.)
17. DEsen!BE rnovosso on cuMPLETED UPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent detalls, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any

proposed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and annes perti-
nent to this work.) *

PCE/45E SEE ATTROh'50 EXPM^/47/o^/'-

18. I hereby certify that the to going is and correct

SIGNED TITLE TÑÛ$(QA $Ñr DATE

(This space for Federal or State odice use)

APP"OVED BT TITLE DATE
CW.uul MS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

*SeeInstructionson Reverse
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DIOM o
8

STATE OF UTAH '

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING 5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO.

ONOF
8:· 0. 17 INDIAN, ALLOTTEM Og TRIBM NAME

SUNDRYNOTICESAND REPORTSON. WELLŠ
(Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a diferent reservoir.

Use "APPIJCATION FOR PERMIT--" for such proposals.)

1. 7. Uxrr sensaxaxT NAma
OIL GAS
WELla WRI,I. OTHER

2, xxxx or oramatog 8. rARK OR LEASE NAME

Pennzoil Company Utah Acct. # NO705 See Attached List
8. Annaass or oranatos 9. war.r. No.

P.0. Box 2967 Houston, TX 77252-2967
4. LOCATzoN or war.I. (Report location élearly and in accordance with any State requirementa,• 10. rtat.D AND toor., on wit.DCAT

See also space 17 below.)
At surface Rlnaholl /nl tamontSee Attached List of Wells u......=........okar.=.xx.

SURVET OR ABBA

4• AP I NUMBER 18. stavazzons (Show whether or, at, om,sea.) 12. County os Pastas 1L stats
Duchesne & Utah
Uintah

ze· CheckAppropnate BoxTo indicate Nature of Notice, Report,or OtherDato
NOTIC3 07 INTENTION 20: SONSEQUENW REPORT 07:

TERT WATER BRUT•OFF PULL 08 ALTER .CASING WATER SHUT•Orr REFAIRING WBl.L

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPl.E COMPLETE FRACTURS TREATMENT ALTERING CASING

sHOOT OR ACIDI2- ABANDON* SHOOTING OR ACIDiz!NG ABANDONGIENT*

REPAIR WELL Ct!ANGE PI.Ana (Other)
(Other) Operator Name Change 1 eiltå?°r'a'A" "4' "'O

Aw.:-
17. DESCRIBB PROPOBED OR CUM1'LETED OPERATIONS (Clentif StalP all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any

proposed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locationa and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones perti-
nent to this work.) *

Change of operator name from Pennzoil Company to Pennzoil Exploration &
Production Company, effective June 1, 1988.

See Attached List of wells
OILANDGAS

DRN RJF

JRB GLH

DTS RS

5

- MICRORLM

.y-RLE

18. I hpreby en that the f is e and correct

BIGNED TITaWestern Div. Production Mqr.,,,, G -?dg

(This space kor Federal or State ogee use)

APPROVED BY TITLE DATE
CONDITIONS 07 APPROVAL, 17 ANY:

*See Instructionson Revers.



Page 4 of 4

SUNDRY NOTICE OF NAML -tlANGE
E%HIBIT A

ENTITY LEASE NAME LEGAL API REMARKS
NUMBER DESC.

HAMBLIN 2-26A2 SND 1S 2N 26 4301399993 SALT NATER DISPOSAL NELL
SND 1-3A2 1S 2N 3 4301399997 SALT HATER DISPOSAL NELL 43-ol3- 3DOS
SND 4-11A2 1S 2N 11 4301399994 SALT HATER DISPOSAL NELL 9 3-ol3-2

NSND 3-31A3 1S 3N 31 4301399995 SALT NATER DISPOSAL NELL 93-o(3-3o3/sS It
\SND 2-10B1 2S 1N 10 4301399996 SALT NATER DISPOSAL NELL 3..ot3-So3/,'?



De MaForm 5
May 5, 1987

STATE OF UTAH
DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING ©· s..... ...soneson ano sentar. no.

OFCh
II.. 6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTER GE Taxas NAME

SUNDRYNOTICESAND REPORTSON. WELLŠ
(Do not use this form for proDosals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservoir.

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT---" for such proposals.)

1. 7. unto acasaxxxT waxa

otr. oAa
ws&L wsmL oTass

2. NAxx or oranatos 8. rang om t.aAsa xaus

Pennzoil Company Utah Acct. # NO705 See Attached List
8. Anäsa3e or orsaAtos 9, war.r. No.

P.O. Box 2967 Houston, TX 77252-2967
4. :ÄË176:Î6Ñwait. Report location élearly and in accordance with any State requirements.• 10. FIELD AND TOOL, OR WII.DCAT

See also space 17 below.)
At sartaae Rl ilohol 1 /Al tamanf

See Attached List of Wells n, ..c.e.....x.okmLE.AND
sexyat om asaA

• AP i NUMBER 15. at.aTATzoNa (Show whether Dr. BT, Ga, sto.) 12. COUNTT 04 PARIBM 13. STATS
Duchesne & Utah
Uintah

ze· CheckAppropnate BoxTo indicate Ñatureof Notice, Report,or OtherData
Notzca or xxtsatzox To: samasquant maroaT or:

TERT WATER SEUT•OFF FULL OR ALTER CARING WATER SHUT•OFF REFAIRIMO WELL

FRACTOBE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE PRACTURE TREATMENT AE.TERENG CAglNO

BMCOT ÔR ACIDIZE ABANDON* SHOOTING OR ACIDESING ABANDONMENT*

REFAIR WELL Ct!ANGE PLANS (Other)
(Nots: Report results of multiple completion on Wel

totheri Operator Name Change JL Unmpletion or Recompletion Report and Log term.)

17. DESCRIBS PROPOSED OR CUMPLETED OPERATIONs (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any
proposed work. If well is directionalir drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertteal depths for all markers and zones perti-

nent to thia work.) •

Change of operator name from Pennzoil Company to Pennzoil Exploration &
Production Company, effective June 1, 1988.

See Attached List of wells OILANDGAS
DRN RJF

JRB GLH

or, s's

- MICROF11.M

y -FILE

18. I hpreby cor that the f g i and correct

SIGNED M/ TITOWestern Div. Production Mqr.,,,, G -†-Fg

(This space for raderal or State omce nae)

APPROVED BY TITLE DATE
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. 17 ANT:

*Seelustructionson Revers.



Form00C·1b SUBMIT titl•¡.l.\ll
ST ....

OF UTAH * """'"

DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES -

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING L s.sasa osanomarson as••••••••••

. Er SWBi6M, ALI.OTTRE 08 †Biss NAME

SUNDRYNOTICESAND REPORTSON WELLS
(De set see tate toUm e e red r a ha a etereasreservetr.

'.'t....O '.'.'s. O ..... water disposal
sama or ersaatos

8 08 Laags WANS

Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company
anesses er orsaates

**•

P.O. Box 2967, Houston, TX 77252 3-31A3

4. atsoW OF WELL port 100stiet tiettig sad IS 6000&daste With Bay ggggegggg
1Ô.9558.5 AND PooL, 08 WH.DCAT

at •Ê pase 17 ) , OAS Altamont/Duchesne River
11. asc. s.. a., s. os as.s. aara

1109' FNL, 964' FEL (NENE) * **** * ****

Section 31, T1S, R3W

it. PBamit WO. 14.agavariessa( ww of, St. en, gaa,)

43-013-99995-00 KB 6416 Duchesne UT

te ChecisAppropnete BoxTe indicate Natureof Notice, Report,or OtherData

nossca or utrasseos se:
sessaeosare assomt or:

raat WATBB BROT<brP PULL os ALTsa ¢&BiWo WATSB SNUT•OFF BSPAISIMO WELL

FRACTURE TERAT MCLTEPLB COMPLETE PRACTURE TSBATMENT ALTBalWS CAalWO

SNOOT na AClÞISE ABANDON* BROUTING Og actBISINe
ABAWoonMBWT*

REPAIS WELL CitAWOS PLana (Other)
t NoTa : Report results of multiple completion es el

17 ogstates ranunamn na cusarLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details. and give pertinent dates, taetuding estimated date of starting any

propeeed work. It well is dissetiemalir drilled, give subeurfaae teentions and measured and true vertiesi depths for all markere sad senes perti-

neat to this werk.) •

SUMMARY OF STIMULATION TREATMENT PERFORMED 11/14/89

RU Dowell and treated disposal perfs 3576-4660' down 2-7/8" tbg with 5000 gallons xylene
with 1000 ball sealers. Avg injection rate, 4 BPM @ 2000 psi. Observed no ball action.
Flowed back 500 bb1s of xylene and water. Treated perfs with 10,000 gallons 15% HCL with
1000 ball sealers. Avg injection rate, 7 BPM @ 2400 psi. Observed slight ball action.
Flowed back 450 bb1s acid water and formation water. Returned well to disposal service
11/15/89.

OIL ANDGAS
DRN RJF

JRB / GLH
------ DJJ

DTS SLS
Jess Dullnig
11/15/89
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O State of Utah
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING
355 West North Teriiple

Mic1mol () 3 Triad Contor, Sulto 350

Ted Stewart Salt Lake City, Utah 84180-1203

ExecutiYO ÜÎrCCÊOf
801-538-5340

ivi o
Dira

or
88001 358

3

90

June 30, 1994

Pennzoil U
P.O. Box 290 9A
Neola, Utah 34053

Re: Pressure Test for Mechanical Integrity, Boran Fee 4-11A2, SWD 1-3A2 and the 3-
31A3, Injection Wells, Located in Duchesne County, Utah

Gentlemen:

The Underground Injection Control Program which the Division of Oil, Gas and
Mining (DOGM) administers in Utah, requires that all Class II injection wells demonstrate
mechanical integrity. Rule R649-5-5.3 of the Oil and Gas Conservation General Rules
requires that the casing-tubing annulus above the packer be pressure tested at a pressure
equal to the maximum authorized injection pressure or 1,000 psi, whichever is lesser,
provided that no test pressure is less than 300 psi. This test shall be performed at least
every five year period beginning October, 1982. Our records indicate the above referenced
wells are due for testing. Please make arrangements and ready the well for testing during
the week of July 18, 1994 as outlined below:

1. Operator must furnish connections, and accurate pressure gauges, hot oil
truck (or other means of pressuring annulus), as well as personnel to assist in
opening valves etc.

2. The casing-tubing annulus shall be filled prior to the test date to expedite
testing, as each well will be required to hold pressure for a minimum of 15
minutes.

3. If mechanical difficulties or workover operations make it impossible for the
wells to be tested on this date the tests may be



Page 2
Pressure Test
June 30, 1994

4. Company personnel should meet DOGM representatives at the field office-or
other location as negotiated.

5. All bradenhead valves with exception of the tubing on the injection wells múst
be shut in 24 hours prior to testing.

Please contact Dan Jarvis at (801)538-5340 to arrange a meeting time and place or
negotiate a different date if this one is unacceptable.

Sincerely,

Gil Hunt
UIC Program Manager

Idc
Attachment



State of Utah
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING
355 West North Temple

Michael O. Leavitt
Governor 3 Triad Center. Suite 350

Ted Stewart Salt Lake City, Utah 84180-1203

Executive Director 801-538 5340

James W. CartÆr 801-359-3940 (Fax)

Division Director 801-538-5319 (TDD)

June 30, 1994

Pennzoil
P.O. Box 290
Neola, Utah 84053

Re: Pressure Test for Mechanical Integrity, Boran Fee 4-11A2, SWD 1-3A2 and the 3-
31A3, Injection Wells, Located in Duchesne County, Utah

Gentlemen:

The Underground Injection Control Program which the Division of Oil, Gas and
Mining (DOGM) administers in Utah, requires that all Class II injection wells demonstrate
mechanical integrity. Rule R649-5-5.3 of the Oil and Gas Conservation General Rules
requires that the casing-tubing annulus above the packer be pressure tested at a pressure
equal to the maximum authorized injection pressure or 1,000 psi, whichever is lesser,
provided that no test pressure is less than 300 psi. This test shall be performed at least
every five year period beginning October, 1982. Our records indicate the above referenced
wells are due for testing. Please make arrangements and ready the well for testing during
the week of July 18, 1994 as outlined below:

1. Operator must furnish connections, and accurate pressure gauges, hot oil
truck (or other means of pressuring annulus), as well as personnel to assist in
opening valves etc.

2. The casing-tubing annulus shall be filled prior to the test date to expedite
testing, as each well will be required to hold pressure for a minimum of 15
minutes.

3. If mechanical difficulties or workover operations make it impossible for the
wells to be tested on this date the tests may be
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Pressure Test
June 30, 1994

4. Company personnel should meet DOGM representatives at the field office or
other location as negotiated.

5. All bradenhead valves with exception of the tubing on the injection wells must
be shut in 24 hours prior to testing.

Please contact Dan Jaivis at (801)538-5340 to arrange a meeting time and place or
negotiate a different date if this one is unacceptable.

Sincerely,

Gil Hunt
UIC Program Manager

Idc
Attachment



State of Utah
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING
355 West North Temple

Michael O. Leavitt
3 Triad Center. Suite 350Governor

Ted Stewart
Salt Lake City. Utah 84180-1203

Executive Director 801-538 5340

James W. Carter 801-359 3940 (Fax)

Division Director 801-538 5319 (TDD)

June 30, 1994

Pennzoil
P.O. Box 290
Neola, Utah 84053

Re: Pressure Test for Mechanical Integrity, Boran Fee 4-11A2, SWD 1-3A2 and the 3-
31A3, Injection Wells, Located in Duchesne County, Utah

Gentlemen:

The Underground Injection Control Program which the Division of Oil, Gas and
Mining (DOGM) administers in Utah, requires that all Class II injection wells demonstrate
mechanical integrity. Rule R649-5-5.3 of the Oil and Gas Conservation General Rules
requires that the casing-tubing annulus above the packer be pressure tested at a pressure
equal to the maximum authorized injection pressure or 1,000 psi, whichever is lesser,
provided that no test pressure is less than 300 psi. This test shall be performed at least
every five year period beginning October, 1982. Our records indicate the above referenced
wells are due for testing. Please make arrangements and ready the well for testing during
the week of July 18, 1994 as outlined below:

1. Operator must furnish connections, and accurate pressure gauges, hot oil
truck (or other means of pressuring annulus), as well as personnel to assist in
opening valves etc.

2. The casing-tubing annulus shall be filled prior to the test date to expedite
testing, as each well will be required to hold pressure for a minimum of 15
minutes.

3. If mechanical difficulties or workover operations make it impossible for the
wells to be tested on this date the tests may be
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Pressure Test
June 30, 1994

4. Company personnel should meet DOGM representatives at the field office or
other location as negotiated.

5. All bradenhead valves with exception of the tubing on the injection wells must
be shut in 24 hours prior to testing.

Please contact Dan Jarvis at (801)538-5340 to arrange a meeting time and place or
negotiate a different date if this one is unacceptable.

Sincerely,

Gil Hunt
UIC Program Manager

Idc
Attachment



PENNZOIL EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COM1PA1MY
InterofMce correspondence

July 13, 1994

TO: File

FROM: Jess Dullnig

SUBJECT: State of Utah -

Department of Natural Resources, Division of Oil, Gas & Mining
Mechanical Integrity Testing of Pennzoil's SWD wells

On 6-30-94, the State of Utah sent Pennzoil a letter requesting that we schedule
Mechanical Integrity Tests (annular pressure tests) at three of our company operated
SWD wells in the Bluebell-Altamont Field. A copy of the letter is attached. The three
wells is question are listed below:

SWD 1-3A2 og
55~

SWD 4-11A2
SWD 3-31 8

On 7-13-94, I phoned the State representative, Dan Jarvis, and reminded him that
successful Mechanical Integrity Tests were conducted at all three wells in July of 1992
as per EPA requirements. He said the State would accept the EPAs results and would
not require new tests at this time. I thanked Dan and mailed him copies of the EPA
tests on 7-13-94.

pc Joel Pettit - Pennzoil, Neola, Utah
Dan Jarvis - State of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah

E©EO



. UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION VIII

999 18th STREET - SUITE 500
DENVER,COLORADO 80202-2466

APR2 0 1995

Ref : 8WM-DW

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jess Dullnig
Pennzoil Company
P.O. Box 290
Neola, Utah 84053

RE: UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC)
Approval of P & A Plans
Bennion #1-25A4 (EPA #2662-02718)
Altamont #3-31A3 (EPA #2663-02719)
Duchesne County, Utah

Dear Mr. Dullnig:

We received your proposed plugging and abandonment plans
for the Bennion #1-25A4 and Altamont #3-31A3 SWD wells on
April 13, 1995. The plans have been reviewed and approved, with
one exception. One additional balanced plug will be required
inside the 7" casing in the Bennion #1-25A4 well. The plug is to
be set from 3,800 to 3,850 feet, opposite the indicated base of
possible underground sources of drinking water (USDWs).

Please contact this office prior to plugging the wells so
that we can arrange to witness the operations. Within sixty (60)
days of plugging each well, please complete and submit one of the
enclosed Plugging Records (EPA Form 7520-13).

If you have any questions or comments concerning this
letter, you may contact John Carson at (303) 293-1435. Also,
please direct all correspondence to the attention of John Carson
at Mail Code 8WM-DW. Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Sincerely,

Max H. Dodson
Director
Water Management Division

Enclosures: EPA Form 7520-13

Printed on Recycled



STATE = UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF «sATURALRESOURCES 6. LeasedesignationandSerialNumber

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND MINING gy y
7. Indian Allottee or Tribe Name

SUNORYNOTICES ANDREPORTS ON WELLS
Òc not ung tids foytrt$9rprop0Balç 10 (it¾new WO¾a,(legp@tt WOR,Dr kgoerder pitiggptianti Wells, 8. Unit or Communitization Agreement

uneAPPt.imføt PM ÞFAtt .tor auch propassia

1. Type of Well 9. Well Name and Number

OHWell Gas well Other (specify) Water Disposal SWD 3-31A3

2 Name of Operator 10. API Well Number

Pennzoil Company §¾4-99905-00 or 43-013-30368-00

3. Address ofOperator 4. Telephone 11. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

P.O. Box 290 Neola, Utah 8 4 0 5 3 | 801-353-4397 Altamont
5. Location of Welt

vootas. : 1109' FNL & 964' FEL county . Duchesne
QQ,Sec, T., R., M. : Section 31, T1S, R3W st.t. : Utah

a CHECKAPPROPRiATE BOXES TO INDICATENMURE OF NOTICE.REPORT, OR OTHER DATA
NOTICE OF INTENT SUBSEQUENT REPORT

(Submit in Duplicate) (Submit Orginal Form Only)

Abandonment New Construction Abandonment * New Construction

Casing Repair Pull or Alter Casing Casing Repair Pull or Alter Casing

Change of Plans Recompletion Change of Plans Shoot or Acidize

Conversion to Injection Shoot or Acidize Conversion to Injection Vent or Flare

Fracture Treat Vent or Flare Fracture Treat Water Shut-Off

Multiple Completion Water Shut-Off Other

Other Date of Work Completion

Report results of Multiple Completion and Recompletion to different reservoirs
Approximate Date WorkWill Start 17-May-95 on WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION AND LOG form

* Must be accompanied by a cement verification report

13. DESCRIBE PROPOSEDOR COMPLETEDOPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates. Kwell is directionally drilled, give subsurface
location and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.)

Please see attached plugging proposal dated 4-12-95. Also attacheda is letter from the EPA dated 4-20-95 granting

approval to plug the subject well in this manner.

APPROVED BYTHE STATE
OF UTAH DIVISIONOF
OIL, GAS,AN NG

14 I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct

Name&Signature JOSS DUllnig e PetrOleum Engineer o.t. 12-May-95

(State Use



Pro sed 10 sx surf u
SWD 3-31A3

Proposed omtin annulus PROPOSED ABANDONMENT PLAN
12-Apr-95

Proposed omt plug from
270'to 370'

8-5/8" @ 319'
/A Cemented w/ 350 sxs (circulated cmt)

PLUGGING PROCEDURE

1) Release Baker 5-1/2" AD-1
tensionpkr at 3546' and POOH
w/ 2-7/8" tbg and pkr. FORMATION TOPS

2) Set 5-1/2" retainer at 3500' and Duchesne River Surface
squeeze disposal perfs 3576- Uinta 3260'
4660' with 150 sxs Class H cmt. TD 4800' (in Uinta)
Cap retainer with 30' cmt.

3) Test 5-1/2" csg above retainer
to 500 psi for 15 minutes. Isolate
and repair any leaks.

4) Circulate hole with mud A Proposed cement retainer at 3500'
(10 ppg brine with salt gel). Squeeze perfs 3576-4660' w/ 150 sxs

Cap retainer with 30' cmt
5) Spot Class H cmt plug from 370' to

270' (across surf csg shoe). o 3576'
o

6) Fill 10-3/4" xT annulus at surf o
with Class H cmt. o

o
7) Spot 10 sxs Class H cmt at surface o

8)

aRnedclandmalldry hole marker

DISPOSAL PERFS

O

O
O
O
O
O
O
o 4660'

Current PBTD - 4700'

5-1/2", 14#, J-55 @4800' (DV toolat 2512')
Cemented 1st stage with 486 sxs
Cemented 2nd stage with 933 sxs
(circulated cmtto surface on 2nd



Mechanical Integrity Test
Casing/Annulus Pressure Test
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Underground Injection Control Program, UIC Implementation Section, SWM-DW

999 18th Street, Suite 500, Denver, CO 80202-2466

EPA Witness:C//de// IN/ff/NRJ 70ÑAl dAffoA/ Date 7 / /f/92 Time /o:2f gpm
Test conducted by: /2Ez36C /or ort J£ (r/cd /~o/2 Æ©^/Zo/ C

Others present: 7 6 //Vag Û2E/ßEC) And J£5T At/ttx/G PPAM/rore )

Well name DD/) J-3/A T )ÞØ EPA Number (A T ØÂ7/Ÿ

Field name ACMY OAJF

Location qtr qtr; .5 / Section; / 9 Township; 3 lA/ Range

Owner/Operator REdurd/6 EXÑCokA770/V ÂUD /4<2 C/c7¯/0//

Time Test #1 Test #2 Test #3

0 min Tro psig psig psig

5 frO

10 , JTO

15 frO
2 0 J S'O

25 Eso

30 min
35

40

45

50

55

60 min

Tubing press /FOQ psig psig psig

Result icirois Fail Pass Fail Pass Fail

Seebackofpage forany additional comments& compliancefollowup.

This is the front side of two



NOTICE OF INSPECTIG,

UNITEDSTATES ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY
REGION VIII,999 18TH STREET - SUITE500
DENVER,COLORADO 80202-2405

Date: '
l'/ Noticeof inspectionis herebygivenaccordng to Section 1445(b) of the Safe

DrinkingWater Act (42 U.S.C.§300f et seg.).
Hour:

Firm Name: CS,
Firm Address: FFF #/o W

REASON FOR INSPECTION:

For the purpose of inspecting records, files, papers, processes, controls and
facilities, and obtainingsamples to determine whether the person subject to art
applicable underground injection control program has acted or is acting in
compliancewith the Safe DrinkingWater Act and any applicableconditionof
permit or ruleauthorization.

SECTION 1445(b) of the SAFE DRINKINGWATERACT is quotedbelow:

Section 1445(b)(1): Except as provided in Paragraph (2),
the Administrator, or representatives of the Administrator
duly designated by him, upon presenting appropriate
credentials, and a written notice to any supplier of water
or other person subject to (a), or person subject (A) a
national primary drinking water regulation prescribed under
Section 1412(B) an applicable Underground Injection Control
Program, or (C) any requirement to monitor an unregulated
contaminant pursuant to subsection (a), or person in charge
of any of the property of such supplier or other person
referred to in clause (A), (B), or (C), is authorized to
enter any establishment, ... facility, or other property of
such supplier or other person in order to determine whether
such supplier or other person has acted or is acting in
compliance with this title, including for this purpose,
inspection, at reasonable times, of records, files, papers,
processes, controls, and facilities, or in order to test any
feature of a public water system, including its raw water
source. The Administrator or the Comptroller General (or
any representative designated by either) shall have access
for the purpose of audit and examination to any records,
reports, or information of a grantee which are required to
be maintained under subsection (a) or which are pertinent to
any financial assistance under this title.

Inspector'sName,&litle (Pnnt) ( Inspector'sSignature

EPA RB 3560-1 (8-89) Original - Regional Office Copy
Yet low Copy - Opprator



STATE F UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESO4 S & LeasedesignationandSerialNumber

DIVISION OF OIL,GAS, AND MI AUG14 1995
7 Indian Allottee or Tribe Name

1. Type ofWell
9 Well Name and Number

O- O ---· TOther(specify) Water Disposal SWD 3-31A3

2. Name of Operator
10 API Well Number

Pennzoil Company
43-013-30368-00

3. Address of Operator
4 Telephone 11. Fieldand Pool,or Wildcat

P.O. Box 290 Neola, Utah 8 4 0 5 3 801-353-4397 Altamont

5. Location ofWell

Footage : 1109' FNL &964' FEL county : Duchesne

QQ, Sec, T., R., M. : Section 31, T1S, R3W stat. : Utah

a CHECKAPPROPPJATE BOXESTO INDICATENATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT. OR OTHER DATA

NOTICE OF INTENT SUBSEQUENT REPORT
(Submit in Duplicate)

(Submit Orginal Form Only)

Abandonment New Construction Abandonment * New Construction

Casing Repair Pull or Alter Casing Casing Repair Pull or Alter casing

Change of Plans Recompletion Change of Plans Shoot or Acidize

Conversion to injection Shoot or Acidize Conversion to Injection Vent or Flare

Fracture Treat Vent or Flare Fracture Treat Water Shut-Off

Multiple Completion Water Shut-Off Other

Other Date of Work Completion 4-Aug-95

Report results of Multiple Completion and Recompletion to different reservoirs

Approximate Date WorkWill Start 17-May-95 on WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION AND LOG form
* Must be accompanied by a cement verification report

13. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates. Ifwell is directionally drilled, give subsurface

location and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.)

Please see attached EPA Plugging Record for description of completed plugging information.

14. IhNerebycertifythatthefor

S U 10g Title POÍf0\eumEngineer oate 9-Aug-95

(State Use



IITED STATES ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTION AGENCY

WASHINGTON, DC 20460

EPA PLUGGINGRECORD
NAMEAND ADDRESS OF EXISTING PERMITTEE NAMEAND ADDRESS OF CEMENTING COMPANY

Pennzoil Company Dowell Schlumberger Incorporated
P.O. Box 290 1170 East Main, Box 940
Neola, UT 84053 Vemal, UT 84078

STATE COUNTY PERMIT NUMBER UTO2719
LOCATE WELL AND OUTLINE UNIT ON Utah Duchesne API No. 43-013-30368-00
SECTION PLAT - 640 ACRES SURFACE LOCATION DESCRIPTION

N SW ii4oF NE 1I4OF NE il4SECTION 31 ToWNSHIP 1S RANGE 3W
LOCATE WELL IN TWO DIRECTIONS FROM NEAREST LINES OF QUARTER SECTION ANO DRILLINGUNIT

I i i I I X I Surface Location it. from (N/S) N Line of quarter section

and 964 ft. from(ElW) E line c quarter section
W I i i I I I E TYPE OF AUTHORIZATION Describe in detail the manner in which the fluid was placed

J - -L - 1 - . . - L .. 1 - J- -
T individual Permit and the method used in introducing it into the hole.

I I i i i I Area Permit Backflowed well; H2S too high. Got verbal approval from St

- J - -L -1.... - - L .....L - -1_ _
O Rule & EPA (John Carson) to alter procedure to eliminate need to

I i I i I i backflow. Set 2-7/8" CIBP in tbg at 352T above pkr. Perf'd

S Number of wells
___

4 circulating holes at 3521-3525' & spotted cmt from 3525' to
NOTE: AIIplugging operations witnessed by Mr. 3325' in 5.5" csg. Waited 48 hrs &tagged cmt at 3220 . Cut off
Dennis Ingram (St of UT, DOGM). Permission to begin tbg at 3162·. Tested 5.5" csg to 680 psi for 15 min., lost 15 psi.
iob& modify plans to avoid H2S granted by Mr. John Circulated hole w/ 9.2 ppg mud, pulled end of tbg to 400' &
Carson (EPA) 7-31 & 8-1-95 and Mr.Frank Matthews spo#ed omt from 400' to sulf. Cut off welihead, Installed P&A

(St of UT, DOGM) on same dates. Plugging operations marker. Didnot pump cmt down 5.5" x 8.625" annulus because
tookplace from 8-2-95 through 8-4-95. Lease Name SWD 3-31A3 this was already done in 1987 during csg repair job.

CASING AND TUBING RECORD AFTER PLUGGING WELL ACTIVITY METHOD OF PLACEMENT OF CMT PLUGS
SEE WT (LB/FT) TO BE PUT INWELL (FT) TO BE LEFT IN WELL (FT) HOLE SŒE CLASS I Balance Method
8-5/8" 24 319 12-1/4" CLASS 11 Dump Bailer
5-1/2" 14 4800 7-7/8" Brine Disposal Two-plug Method
2-7/8" 6.5 384' (from 3162' to 3546') 5-1/2", 14# cag Enhance Recovery Other
5-1/2" Baker AD-1 Packer at 3546' 5-1/2", 148 csg Hydrocarbon Storage (CIBP & pkr)

tension pkr CLASS III
CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON DATA: PLUG #1 PLUG #2 PLUG #3 PLUG #4 PLUG #5 PLUG #6 PLUG #7

Size of Hole or Pipe in which Plug Will Be Placed (in.) 2-7/8" tbg inside 5-1/2" csg inside 5-1/2" csg
Depth to Bottom of Tubingor Drill Pipe (ft.) 3525' 400'
Sacks of Cement To Be Used (each plug) 2-7/8"CIBP 25 60
Slurry Volume To Be Pumped (cu. It.) 25 69
Calculated Top of Plug (ft) 3527 3325' Surface
MeasuredTop of Plug (iftaggedft.) 352T 3220' Surface
Slurry Wt. (Lb./Gal.) 17.0 15.8
Type Cement or Other Materiel (Class 111) Class G Class G

LIST ALLOPEN HOLE AND/OR PERFORATED INTERVALS
From To From To
3576' 4660' (perforations)

Signatureof Cementer or Authorized Representative Signature of EPA Representative

CERTIFICATION
I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified person-

nel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person
or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. (REF. 40 CFR 122.22)

NAMEANDOFFICIALTITLE (Please typeor print) SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

Jess Dulinig ¿A
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